MegaTrack ®

User Guide
Version 3.2

Preface: Introducing MegaTrack©

Table of Contents
Preface: Introducing MegaTrack© ..................................................................... 9
MegaTrack User Guide Overview..................................................................... 9
MegaTrack License Agreement ...................................................................... 11
MegaTrack Overview ...................................................................................... 13
MegaTrack Architecture .................................................................................. 14
Windows Print System ................................................................................ 14
MegaTrack Print System Integration............................................................... 16
Information Flow.............................................................................................. 18
Chapter 1: Getting Started................................................................................ 21
Login Page ...................................................................................................... 21
The Information Page...................................................................................... 23
The Remote control .................................................................................... 24
General Display Window............................................................................. 24
License ................................................................................................... 25
User ........................................................................................................ 26
Missing Information ................................................................................ 26
Miscellaneous......................................................................................... 27
MegaTrack Interface ................................................................................... 28
Information.............................................................................................. 28
Functionalities......................................................................................... 29
Managing MegaTrack Lists .................................................................... 30
Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration ............................................................ 31
MegaTrack In Printer Agent (MIPA)................................................................ 32
Push parameters......................................................................................... 34
MPS................................................................................................................. 37
Printer Configuration ................................................................................... 38
SecureJet Configuration ............................................................................. 39
DesignJet Configuration.............................................................................. 40
Schedule job retrieval ................................................................................. 40
Schedule SecureJet retrieval...................................................................... 41
Schedule DesignJet Retrieval..................................................................... 42
Direct Tracking Module (DTM)........................................................................ 43
DTM Options ................................................................................................... 46
Accounts ......................................................................................................... 48
Create ......................................................................................................... 48
Capella Technologies, Inc.

3

Preface: Introducing MegaTrack©

Modify.......................................................................................................... 49
Delete.......................................................................................................... 49
Currencies....................................................................................................... 50
Add a Currency ........................................................................................... 51
Define an Exchange Rate ........................................................................... 51
Delete an Exchange Rate ........................................................................... 52
Modify a currency........................................................................................ 52
Delete a Currency ....................................................................................... 53
Active Directory ............................................................................................... 54
Retrieving User Data................................................................................... 55
Group Organization..................................................................................... 57
To configure MegaTrack security: .......................................................... 58
Group Management .................................................................................... 58
Functionalities......................................................................................... 60
Manual Scan ............................................................................................... 61
E-mail .............................................................................................................. 63
Create an E-mail Address........................................................................... 64
Modify an Address ...................................................................................... 65
Delete one or More Addresses ................................................................... 65
Distribution Lists.......................................................................................... 66
Create a List ........................................................................................... 66
Modify a List ........................................................................................... 67
Delete one or Several Lists .................................................................... 67
Configuring the e-mail Server ..................................................................... 68
Configure the Server .............................................................................. 68
Modify your Server Configuration........................................................... 69
Delete Server Configuration ....................................................................... 69
Printer Templates............................................................................................ 70
Create a Printer Template........................................................................... 71
Assign a Template to a Printer ................................................................... 72
Modify a template........................................................................................ 73
Deleting One or More Templates................................................................ 73
Chapter 3: Viewing the Print Server ................................................................ 74
Print Servers ................................................................................................... 75
Printers ............................................................................................................ 75
Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs ............................................................... 76
Cost Management Page ................................................................................. 77
Actual Costs: Printers...................................................................................... 78
4

Create a Printer Actual Cost ........................................................................... 79
Capella Technologies, Inc.

Preface: Introducing MegaTrack©

Modify a Printer Actual Cost ....................................................................... 81
Delete a Printer Actual Cost........................................................................ 81
Actual Costs: Media ........................................................................................ 82
Defining Fixed Costs ....................................................................................... 83
Create a Fixed Cost .................................................................................... 84
Costs Priority Rules .................................................................................... 85
Modify a Fixed Cost .................................................................................... 87
Delete a Fixed Cost .................................................................................... 87
Leasing Costs ................................................................................................. 88
Scheduling Cost Calculations ......................................................................... 90
Chapter 5: MegaTrack User Options ............................................................... 91
User Options ................................................................................................... 92
Language/Currency .................................................................................... 92
Number of Lines in Lists ............................................................................. 93
E-mail Address............................................................................................ 94
Date Format ................................................................................................ 94
Setting Passwords .......................................................................................... 95
Editing the Query Table .................................................................................. 96
Chapter 6: Performing Queries ........................................................................ 99
MegaTrack Queries....................................................................................... 100
Users......................................................................................................... 101
Printers...................................................................................................... 106
Printing Costs............................................................................................ 111
Printer Options .......................................................................................... 112
Allocation .................................................................................................. 114
Launching a Query........................................................................................ 117
Default Mode............................................................................................. 117
Parameterized Mode................................................................................. 118
Parameterizing Queries ................................................................................ 120
Naming Queries ........................................................................................ 120
Recipient e-mail addresses....................................................................... 120
Selecting the domain ................................................................................ 121
Group ........................................................................................................ 121
End user.................................................................................................... 122
Document titles starting with ..................................................................... 122
Print server................................................................................................ 122
Printer queue ............................................................................................ 122
Setting Printer models............................................................................... 122
Printer........................................................................................................ 122
Capella Technologies, Inc.

5

Preface: Introducing MegaTrack©

Date........................................................................................................... 122
Printing date from...................................................................................... 123
To .............................................................................................................. 123
Time lapse ................................................................................................ 123
Printing for the last… ................................................................................ 123
First n…..................................................................................................... 123
Number of printed pages .......................................................................... 124
Printing cost .............................................................................................. 124
Currency.................................................................................................... 124
Scheduling Queries....................................................................................... 125
Once.......................................................................................................... 126
Daily .......................................................................................................... 126
Weekly ...................................................................................................... 127
Monthly...................................................................................................... 128
Monthly with Relative Interval ................................................................... 129
Run When Idle .......................................................................................... 130
Modifying Display Parameters ...................................................................... 130
Chapter 7: Query Results ............................................................................... 133
The Query Table ........................................................................................... 134
Query Status ............................................................................................. 134
Viewing Schedule Parameters.................................................................. 135
Displaying your results .................................................................................. 135
Information provided ................................................................................. 136
Display Types ........................................................................................... 136
Managing Your Results................................................................................. 139
Modifying Parameters ............................................................................... 140
Modifying Display...................................................................................... 141
Chapter 8: Report Management ..................................................................... 143
Create a Report ........................................................................................ 144
Schedule Report ....................................................................................... 145
Customize Report ..................................................................................... 145
Chapter 9: Allocation ...................................................................................... 147
Creating Allocation Profiles ........................................................................... 147
Modifying Profile Structure............................................................................ 149
Change the Name, Data or Input Type of a Profile .................................. 149
Delete One or More Fields in a Profile...................................................... 149
Modifying Field Values .................................................................................. 150
Modify Default Value................................................................................. 151
6

Modify List................................................................................................. 152
Capella Technologies, Inc.

Preface: Introducing MegaTrack©

Deleting Allocation Profiles ........................................................................... 153
Link a Job to an Allocation Profile............................................................. 154
Modifying Allocation Information ............................................................... 156
Chapter 10: Quota Module.............................................................................. 157
Configuring.................................................................................................... 159
Quota Users .................................................................................................. 160
Quota Time Period ........................................................................................ 161
Quota Defaults .............................................................................................. 162
Index ................................................................................................................. 169

Capella Technologies, Inc.

7

Preface: Introducing MegaTrack©

Preface: Introducing MegaTrack©
This user’s guide provides extensive explanations and procedures for
utilizing every feature of the MegaTrack software. It provides instructions
on several levels that appeal to both administrators and end-users.

MegaTrack User Guide Overview
This user guide is organized into the following sections:
MegaTrack Overview – Puts you on the fast track to understanding
MegaTrack’s purpose, architecture and functionality.
Chapter One: Getting Started – Describes the MegaTrack Login page
and screen displays.
Chapter Two: MegaTrack Administration – Analyzes and describes
all MegaTrack administration tasks.
Chapter Three: Viewing the Print Server – Explains the layout and
how to read the MegaTrack Print Server.
Chapter Four: Managing Printing Costs – Examines print
organization, printers, print servers and printer trays.
Chapter Five: MegaTrack User Options – Looks at how to manage
print costs with MegaTrack.
Chapter Six: Performing Queries – Describes how to access
MegaTrack user options to create a more customized user experience.
Chapter Seven: Query Results – Introduces the various query types,
parameters and frequencies, as well as the various ways to launch queries.
Chapter Eight: Report Management – Explains how to request a
comprehensive report for any three-month period.
Chapter Nine: Allocation – Allows additional information to be linked
to print jobs for the purpose of billing and determining expenses.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

9

Preface: Introducing MegaTrack©

Chapter Ten: Quota Module – Explains what the optional Quota
Module is and how it works.
The MegaTrack user manual also includes an index to enable fast topic
navigation, and a glossary to further explain the MegaTrack concepts.
In this manual, bold, italicized text indicates fields or text in a window of
your screen. Light blue text indicates hypertext links to other sections of
this manual, an html address, or allows you to send an e-mail message.
Throughout this guide, the following icons are used to denote important
sections of text:
Highlights procedures that if not heeded, could damage the product or
adversely affect the functionality.

Provides useful information relevant to the described feature or
procedure.

Offers a tip, shortcut or useful information.

10

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Preface: Introducing MegaTrack©

MegaTrack License Agreement
IMPORTANT: Please read this License carefully before using the Software contained in
the box, hereinafter referred to as "SOFTWARE". The right to use this Software is
granted only if the Customer agrees to the terms of this License. If you do not agree to
the terms of this License, you may return the unused Software product for a refund.
HOWEVER, USE OF THIS SOFTWARE INDICATES YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF
THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS.
MEGATRACK LICENSE AND COPYRIGHT
MEGATRACK is copyrighted and all rights reserved by Capella Technologies Inc,
hereinafter referred to as "Capella Technologies". In return for the payment of a one time
license fee which was included in the purchase price of the Capella Technologies
product, Capella Technologies grants you a non-exclusive right to use the Software
subject to the following terms and conditions. No title or ownership of the Software is
conferred with the License.
1.

The Software may be used without time limit on one or more computers, as long as
the number of users and printers tracked by the Software does not go beyond the
number of users and printers for which the license has been purchased.

2.

The Software may not be duplicated or copied.

3.

The Software may not be duplicated, transmitted, transcribed, disassembled,
decompiled, decrypted or reverse engineered without Capella Technology’s prior
written consent is either obtained or required by law. Upon request, the user will
provide Capella Technologies with reasonably detailed information regarding any
disassembly, de-compilation, decryption or reverse engineering.

4.

Any third party supplier of the Software may protect its rights in the Software
against violation of this License.

5.

Capella Technologies reserves the right to terminate this License upon breach. In the
event of a termination, all copies of the Software must be returned to Capella
Technologies or, with Capella Technologies prior written consent, a certificate of
destruction of all copies may be provided to Capella Technologies. Any use of the
Software in violation of the copyright laws constitutes termination of this agreement
and prosecution will begin.

6.

This License and the Software product may be transferred to a third party provided
the third party agrees to all the terms of this License and that no copies of the
Software are retained by the transferring party.

7.

If the software is licensed for use by the U.S. Government, the user agrees that the
Software has been developed entirely at private expense and is delivered as
"Commercial Computer Software" (as defined in DFARS 252.227-7013) or as
"Restricted Computer Software" (as defined in FAR 52.227-19).

Capella Technologies, Inc.

11

Preface: Introducing MegaTrack©

LIMITED WARRANTY
To the original purchaser, Capella Technologies warrants the floppy disk or CD on which
the Software is stored to be free of defects in materials and faulty workmanship for a
period of ninety (90) days from the date the software is delivered. If during this period a
defect in the diskettes or CD should occur, you may return the CD or diskettes with a
copy of your receipt of other proof of payment to Capella Technologies or to an
authorized Capella Technologies distributor, and Capella Technologies will replace the
CD or diskette without charge. Your sole and exclusive remedy in the event of a defect is
expressly limited to replacement of the CD or diskette as provided above.
Capella Technologies does not warrant that the functions contained in this Software will
meet your requirements or that the Software operation will be uninterrupted or error free.
Information contained in the user manual is subject to change without notice and does not
represent a commitment on the part of Capella Technologies.
IN NO EVENT WILL CAPELLA TECHNOLOGIES OR ANYONE ELSE WHO HAS
BEEN INVOLVED IN THE CREATION, PRODUCTION OR DELIVERY OF THIS
SOFTWARE BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY DAMAGES, INCLUDING ANY LOST
PROFITS, LOST SAVINGS OR OTHER INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THIS
PROGRAM, OR FOR ANY CLAIM BY ANY OTHER PARTY. THE ENTIRE RISK
AS TO THE RESULTS AND PERFORMANCE OF THE PROGRAM AND MANUAL
IS ASSUMED BY YOU.
This agreement shall be construed, interpreted and governed by the laws of the State of
California. You agree that this is the complete and exclusive statement of this agreement
which supersedes any prior agreement or other communication between us on this
subject.
Capella Technologies, Inc.
2099 S. State College Blvd. Suite 500
Anaheim, CA 92806 USA
Phone: 714-385-4900 Fax: 714-385-7936
http://www.capellatech.com support@capellatech.com

12

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Preface: Introducing MegaTrack©

MegaTrack Overview
It is now easier than ever to access information. Often though, whether
you access data via the Internet or a company intranet, it is often necessary
to print some of this information for archival purposes. This has resulted
in numerous small or large companies being faced with rising
expenditures due to bloated printing costs.
A user-friendly and easy-to-use software package, MegaTrack meets, and
exceeds the need for managed printing solutions in business. MegaTrack
aims to help manage your print system by tracking all copy originating
from workstations within your local area network and print jobs processed
through a central print server.
MegaTrack addresses entities with an extended print system, and/or a
large print volume. For instance large companies, universities and
organizations may want to allocate their printing costs directly to the
responsible departments. MegaTrack is also aimed at smaller companies,
such as consulting firms or law offices, which handle a great deal of
documents, certificates, contracts, etc.
MegaTrack enables you to analyze the users’ printing habits and the
average usage of your printers. You will thus be able to optimize the
management and sharing of your printers according to their usage.
MegaTrack improves the cost management and organization of print tasks.
The cost of every document printed or copied (in condition of having
SecureJet®) on every print server is accounted for and consolidated.
NOTE: Refer to the MegaTrack Quick Startup Guide for all software

and hardware pre-requisites necessary for a successful installation.
MegaTrack operates on the Microsoft Windows print platform and
integrates directly with your print system.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

13

Preface: Introducing MegaTrack©

MegaTrack Architecture
Windows Print System
In order to better illustrate the MegaTrack print system integration, it’s
helpful to first understand the Windows print system.
The Windows print system consists of the following three basic
components:
•

An end user initiating the print spool

•

The print server processing the job

•

The printer

This architecture is illustrated in the following figure:

14

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Preface: Introducing MegaTrack©

The print server is the machine where all printers are locally declared and
shared among a user group. The spooler of a Windows print server
manages your prints, and the process for printing a document in Windows
is as follows:
1. A user chooses to print a document on one shared printer. According
to the document and the print device information from the printer
driver the print job is rendered in the printer language of the print
device. This happens at the client level, i.e. on a node/client PC on the
network.
2. The user’s computer delivers the print job to the print server. The print
job is sent over the network to the print server.
3. The print server receives the print job and assigns a data type to it
according to the printer language.
4. The router or print server passes the print job to the local print
provider on the server (a component of the spooler), which spools the
print job (i.e. writes it to disk).
5. The local print provider polls the print processors declared on the
server. When a print processor recognizes the job’s data type (i.e. step
4), this print processor receives the print job and alters it (or not)
according to the data type to ensure that the job prints correctly.
6. The job is despooled to the print monitor.
7. The print device receives the print job, translates each page into a
bitmap, and sends it to the printer, which prints it onto paper or any
other medium.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

15

Preface: Introducing MegaTrack©

MegaTrack Print System Integration
Like the Windows print system, MegaTrack Print System (MPS) consists
of three basic software components:
•

MDS (MegaTrack Database Server)

•

MWS (MegaTrack Web Server, the interface)

•

MPS (MegaTrack Print Server)

These modules can be installed on either one or several machines.
The MPS continuously looks for information such as documents printed,
user’s identification, etc.
CAUTION: MegaTrack does not take into account either the printers
connected to a local port (LPT, COM, etc.), or the printers declared on
the network, for instance those machines managed by another print
server. In this last case, you will have to install an MPS module on the
second print server.

The same holds true for all photocopiers (hp MFP), which should be
declared on the machine where the MPS is installed. For more information
about these pre-requisites refer to the MegaTrack Quick Startup Guide.
The following illustration provides an example of an incorrect MegaTrack
use:

16

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Preface: Introducing MegaTrack©

Cases which are not managed by MegaTrack:
•

Assume an MPS module has been installed on your print
server. Print jobs sent by a user will not be taken into account
in the following cases:

•

When the recipient printer is directly connected on a user’s
physical port (LPT, COM, etc).

•

When the user is directly linked to the printer via the network
(i.e. the print job does not pass through a print server).

•

When the user does not have the print rights necessary on this
server, even if the recipient printer is shared on this server.

•

When the recipient printer is not directly managed by this
server, but is declared in network mode.

•

When the recipient printer is a plotter.

•

When the recipient printer is not identified by an IP address, or
when this address is not a static, fixed address.

The following diagram provides an example of the overall MegaTrack
architecture:

For more information on the MDS and MWS, refer to the following
section, Information Flow.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

17

Preface: Introducing MegaTrack©

Information Flow
After analyzing MegaTrack architecture, let us discuss the data flow
taking place in MegaTrack.
The MPS is included with the spooler of your print system. This allows
MegaTrack to detect every print job sent to any of these printers.
MegaTrack keeps track of all printed documents, as well as all of their
characteristics; some of which are listed below:
•

The document name (which could be hidden)

•

The printer (sharing name) and its properties (color or black
and white, duplex unit, etc.)

•

The job owner: name, machine name, group (according to the
organization chosen and defined by the network administrator)

•

The number of sent and printed pages

•

The printing mode (economode, duplex, color)

•

The date and time when the print job ended

•

The print job status (in progress, terminated, etc)

•

The media used (transparency, paper, etc.) and its size (A3, A4,
letter).

NOTE: MegaTrack can also manage more complicated cases, where each

page of the printed document has different characteristics. However, the
MegaTrack highest level of precision is the page. MegaTrack knows how
to intercept and manage job cancellations, from the spooler or from the
printer (for an HP printer equipped with HP JetDirect cards, using SNMP
protocol).
MDS updates the data regarding your printers, printed documents and
users. When a query is launched from the Web interface, MegaTrack
searches the print system any relevant information stored in its database
since the time of its installation.
The MWS allows you to query the MDS and to access the data from the
MDS. The MWS also enables navigation through the application via a
Web browser, i.e. Internet Explorer or Netscape. A Web browser is
required to run and display the MegaTrack interface.
18

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Preface: Introducing MegaTrack©

The following figure illustrates the data flow within your print system:

NOTE: This window presents all modules necessary to create a

functional and correctly configured MegaTrack installation, i.e. the MPS,
the MDS, the MWS, the MegaTrack interface, and the optional MFP
connection module.
For further information on how to differentiate print jobs from copy jobs
in your query results, refer to Chapter 9: Allocation.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

19

Chapter 1: Getting Started

Chapter 1: Getting Started
Login Page
After installing MegaTrack (refer to the MegaTrack Quick Startup Guide,
if necessary), you might need to restart your computer before launching
MegaTrack by clicking on the application icon. The following login
screen appears:

NOTE: The default login and password are “Admin.” The password field

is case-sensitive, so be sure to use a capital “A” when you enter it.
The following rules apply to the login page:
•

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Entering user information into this page allows access to
MegaTrack. For more information on how to reach the
connection page from a remote user machine, refer to the
MegaTrack Quick Startup Guide included in you MegaTrack
package.
21

Chapter 1: Getting Started

•

When creating an account, enter your MegaTrack account
name and then password, as defined by the MegaTrack
administrator.

•

If the user name or password is invalid, an error message
appears on your screen. Either try entering them again or
contact your MegaTrack administrator.

NOTE for the MegaTrack Administrator: A default account is created

when installing MegaTrack, to allow you to access the application for the
first time. As soon as you are connected, it is highly recommended you
change the password of the Admin account. To do so, refer to Chapter 5:
MegaTrack User Options.
NOTE for the MegaTrack User: The MegaTrack administrator created

your account, with a user name and a password. Thus only your
MegaTrack administrator can provide you with this information. After
accessing your account for the first time, you can then modify your
password. For further information on modifying your password, refer to
Chapter 5: MegaTrack User Options.

22

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 1: Getting Started

The Information Page
Once you have successfully logged into MegaTrack, the following
information page appears:

The information page consists of two parts: the left navigation pane being
the MegaTrack Remote Control, and the right larger main page being the
General Display window. The MegaTrack remote control part will always
be displayed.
NOTE: This view shows what an administrator might see. Regular end-

users who haven’t logged in as administrator will see fewer buttons.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

23

Chapter 1: Getting Started

The Remote control
An overall description of the remote control and its functionality follows:

Click on any icon to obtain information or to launch the tasks described
above.
General Display Window
The following control panel, the general display window, can always be
updated and accessed by clicking on the MegaTrack logo at the top of the
remote control.

24

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 1: Getting Started

The general display window is divided into the following sections:
•

The information regarding your license status. Nothing is
displayed if MegaTrack is not registered.

•

Information about the current user.

•

Information pertaining to costs and exchange rates. (This
information only appears for a MegaTrack administrator.)

•

Other miscellaneous types of information.
NOTE for the MegaTrack Administrator: Read the information
presented on this page carefully. Only the proper system configuration
will produce accurate query results.

License

This page also informs you on your license status, in the following field:

This field indicates the evaluation status of the MegaTrack software. The
first 30 days of an installation can be used for evaluation purposes. This
field also allows you to check your license status with Capella
Technologies. Currently, there are three possible licensing options which
are determined by the number of users. For specific information regarding
MegaTrack licensing, contact Capella Technologies, Inc.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

25

Chapter 1: Getting Started

User

This page provides you with information regarding individual accounts;
i.e. user name, the date of last connection, and the number of jobs:
•

Completed queries, i.e. queries, for which a result is available

•

Launched queries, i.e. queries running and for which a result is
expected

•

Scheduled queries, i.e. queries planned but not yet run

•

Errors in queries, i.e. queries aborted due to error

Missing Information

MegaTrack automatically detects any new elements added to the print
system, whether it is a printer, media, a user, etc. However, some
information regarding these new elements (for instance, the cost of the
new printer) must be defined by the administrator in order to ensure the
accuracy of query results.
NOTE: It is the MegaTrack administrator’s responsibility to regularly

view this page to update the MegaTrack configuration. No warning is
given to the MegaTrack user to update parameters surrounding elements
added to the print system.
The various sections at the bottom of the page are as follows:
•

Costs to define printers: list the printers, whose costs are
undefined. This applies to any new printer added to a print
server.

•

Costs to define: media: list the media, whose cost is
undefined. This applies to any printed document, initiated by
any user, regarding a media, which is still not registered in
MegaTrack.

•

Exchange rates to define: list the currencies, for which no
exchange rate exists regarding the reference currency, i.e. the
currency set as default while installing MegaTrack.

The number of data to enter is specified in front of each section. Each line
in these sections is active, click on any of them to reach an element
summary table, for which information is missing:
26

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 1: Getting Started

Additionally, the elements of this list are also active. Clicking on any one
of them allows direct access to costs and exchange rate associated with the
installation.
Miscellaneous

On this screen, you may receive the following message:

This warning appears when cookies and/or JavaScript are disabled. When
this occurs, MegaTrack may close abruptly, or display false or out-of-date
data. To prevent this occurrence, simply enable cookies and/or JavaScript
in your browser of choice (i.e. Netscape or Internet Explorer).
The following icon can appear at the top of your screen:

This icon indicates that print job costs are being updated, after cost
parameters were modified. As soon as the calculations are performed this
icon disappears.
For ease of operation, this manual has been divided into three distinct user
categories.
•

MegaTrack users

•

MegaTrack administrators

•

End-users

Capella Technologies, Inc.

27

Chapter 1: Getting Started

MegaTrack users have a MegaTrack account. They can launch queries and
get query results (on costs, printed documents) and get informed on the
print system.
NOTE: MegaTrack users can also be end users, as they are part of your

print system and can print documents. MegaTrack will track their print
jobs like those of any end users.
End users are part of your print system. They print and copy documents,
and as such, can be tracked by MegaTrack. Since the MegaTrack tracking
function and application is transparent to the End Users they are not aware
their print and copy jobs are being tracked.
MegaTrack administrators have a MegaTrack account, and the ability to
launch queries or gather statistics about the print system. Furthermore,
MegaTrack administrators are also able to manage other MegaTrack
accounts, currencies, exchange rates, user permissions, etc.
NOTE: MegaTrack administrators can also be end users, as they are part

of your print system and can print documents. MegaTrack will track their
print jobs like those of any end users.
MegaTrack Interface
The MegaTrack interface is a user-friendly, easy-to-use application thanks
to its remote control as well as the various buttons and icons which enable
fast navigation through various functions. Online help is also available on
every page of the application.
Information

Every MegaTrack icon is context-sensitive, i.e. a legend appears each time
your mouse cursor is positioned for several seconds on any icon in
MegaTrack. This legend describes the information or the action associated
with this icon.
While using MegaTrack, you will have to choose from lists or pull-down
menus. These lists or pull-down menus are built dynamically according to
what is declared/registered in MegaTrack; for instance the printers, print
servers, media, currencies, etc., are all updated based on information
28

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 1: Getting Started

contained in other tables. You can use the Ctrl and Shift keys of your
keyboard to choose from a list multiple entries from a list.
Functionalities

Specific icons allow you to reach a certain page or service. For example
you can access the online documentation at any time by clicking on the
Help Icon at the top right of each MegaTrack page.
By clicking on any icons in the MegaTrack remote control you will be
able to access information and to launch certain tasks.
When the lines displayed in a page are too numerous, one or several pages
are generated. The following bar appears at the bottom of each page:

The following icons allow individual pages to be accessed with point and
click page navigation:
Go to the first page
Go to the Previous page
Go to the Next page
Go to the Last page
To reach a particular page directly, simply type the page number you want
in the browsing bar at the bottom of the page:

Click on the first number of the bar and type the number of the page you
want to reach. Then click in the page.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

29

Chapter 1: Getting Started

Managing MegaTrack Lists

Every list (MegaTrack accounts, currencies, queries, etc.) is displayed as
follows:

MegaTrack lists can be managed in any of the following ways:
•

To select one or several elements of a list, check the box on the
left of the relevant element (account, query, etc.).

NOTE: The box in the title bar selects all elements of the list

•

To delete an item, select one ore more from the list and then
click on the Delete icon located in the title bar.

NOTE: Be sure to select the relevant elements beforehand.

•

To modify the parameters of an element in the list, click on the
Modify icon in Modify Parameters column.

NOTE: It is only possible to modify one element at a time.

30

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration
The MegaTrack administration page allows parameters to be added,
deleted and modified. MegaTrack administration is divided into two
phases.
First, the administrator assigns and configures individual accounts:
MegaTrack accounts, currencies used in the application, e-mail system,
etc. Second, the MegaTrack administrator defines the costs and prices
(printers, media, etc), which will be taken into account in your query
results.
This chapter focuses on all issues regarding MPS, accounts, currencies,
active directory, the e-mail system, and printer templates. All
administration operations will be performed via this menu.
NOTE: The Administration menu only appears in the MegaTrack remote

control if you have administrator rights.

The Administration page can be accessed by clicking on the
Administration button on the MegaTrack remote control, as
shown in the figure below:

Capella Technologies, Inc.

31

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

MegaTrack In Printer Agent (MIPA)
The MegaTrack In Printer Agent (MIPA) is a method of capturing data
directly from a network printer, and functions even if the MPS or DTM
module aren’t installed. The MIPA Configuration Application is used to
discover and configure devices where MIPA is installed.
NOTE: MegaTrack In Printer Agent must be installed on a printer for

data to be captured and reported.
The MIPA Configuration Application was added to your system when you
installed MegaTrack.
1. From Windows, click on Start Æ All Programs ÆMegaTrack
ÆMegaTrack In Printer Agent.

2. Click on the Discover button to search the network for printers. As
they’re located, the printer’s IP address appears in the window on
the far left. Data representing application activity can be seen in
the Status window.

32

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

NOTE: If you have a large network with many printers attached, and

already know the IP address of the printer you’d like to examine, you can
enter a specific IP address directly into the bottom field and click on the
Get button.
3. Click on the Import ASCII file button to import a list of IP
addresses/host names in ASCII format. Each IP address must be on
a separate line within the .txt file, as shown below.

4. Click on the Import WJA file button to import Web Jetadmin
export file in CSV format. Each device must be listed on a separate
line in the .csv file, as shown below.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

33

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Push parameters
If desired, printer data can be auto-uploaded (pushed) to the MDS through
one of three transfer protocols: FTP, HTTP, or HTTPS.
File Transfer Protocol (FTP) is a standard for transferring files between
computers with different operating systems. However, this protocol has a
latency between the beginning of a request and the time that data is
ultimately received, which can cause a session to time out prematurely
when transferring through a firewall. For this reason, FTP is best suited to
uploading data to an internal database server.
Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP) differs from FTP in that connections
are usually terminated once a particular request (or series of requests) has
been completed. HTTP is the preferred method of data transfer if your
database server is located off-site, or beyond your firewall. HTTPS is
secure Hypertext Transfer Protocol.
Additional settings include the Server Name, which Server Port to use
when transferring the data, server Login name, Password and an Initial
Folder in which to store the uploaded data.
Tip: To validate that a device is pushing files correctly, navigate to the folder
in the directory where MegaTrack is installed, and locate the Temporary
folder. The Temporary folder should contain a set of folders for each device,
identified by the IP address, which has successfully pushed a tracking file
(.xml) to MegaTrack. The figure below illustrates a device folder containing
expected files in the default installation directory C:\Program
Files\CapTech\MegaTrack.

34

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Capella Technologies, Inc.

35

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Status
The Status field indicates the general operation status of MIPA on the
device using icons and text, and displays the license and version
information.
When the server is running, this icon and the text Server running
will be displayed in the Status field.
When the server is not running or not installed this icon will be
displayed in the Status field.
HP JetDirect printer
The HP JetDirect printer field provides the Name, Location, and Model of
the selected printer, and indicates Color and Duplex printing capability
with Y or N values.
Current parameters
The Current parameters field provides a quick verification view of the
Push parameters: the Mode, Server Name, Server Port, Login, and
Interval (minutes) are displayed, and Passive Mode indicates whether the
PASV mode box is selected.

36

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

MPS
This portion of the Administration Module allows you to view the status
of MPS printers, as well as schedule job retrievals for printers configured
as MegaTrack, SecureJet and DesignJet.

To view a list of both Windows printers and MegaTrack printers for the
selected MPS, click on
and the following screen appears:

This page is for informational purposes only. In order to designate a
printer as a MegaTrack printer, you must use the Printer Configuration
utility, as described in the following section Printer Configuration.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

37

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Printer Configuration
Before MegaTrack can track a printer, it must first be identified by the
Printer Configuration utility. This application was added to your system
when you installed MegaTrack.
1. From Windows, click on Start Æ Programs ÆMegaTrack
ÆPrinter Configuration. The following screen appears:

2. Select any printer listed in the Windows Printers field on the
left and then click on Configure printer to convert it to a
MegaTrack Printer. The selected printer moves to the right.
3. Click on the Options button to further configure the printer.

38

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

4. Check the Auto-upload to the MDS using http, Auto-upload
to the MDS using https, or Auto-upload to the MDS using ftp
option if you wish printer job information to be “pushed” to the
MDS rather than retrieved. FTP or HTTP Configuration
information must also be supplied. For more information about
“push” auto-uploading, see Push parameters, on page 32.
5. The default SNMP Options setting is public for Set and Get. If
values are changed on the devices, all devices must have the
same value for Set and Get, or no value (public).
6. The default Trap level is Printer Confirmation traps. In the
default mode, only printed job traps are sent. This is used to
reduce the network traffic with unwanted traps. Some versions
of HP Jetdirect require that All traps mode is selected.
7. Click on OK to save the new configuration information.
SecureJet Configuration
From the initial MPS screen, you can also indicate to MegaTrack any
SecureJet printers connected to the network. This can be accessed by
clicking on .

To change a standard Windows printer to a SecureJet printer, simply select
one of the items from the list on the left and click on .
To remove a SecureJet printer, select it from the right list and click on

Capella Technologies, Inc.

.

39

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

DesignJet Configuration
From the initial MPS screen, DesignJet printers on the network can be
configured by clicking on .

To change a standard Windows printer to a DesignJet printer, simply
select one of the items from the list on the left and click on .
To remove a DesignJet printer, select it from the right list and click on
Schedule job retrieval
From the initial MPS page, clicking on Schedule job retrieval will bring
up the following screen:

From here, the administrator can determine precisely when, how
frequently and the method (pull or push) MegaTrack retrieves job data.
NOTE: For large networks, it’s recommended that job retrieval be

performed outside of regular business hours.
40

Capella Technologies, Inc.

.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Schedule SecureJet retrieval
Scheduling SecureJet retrieval is similar to standard printers, but with a
couple of important exceptions. From the initial MPS menu, click on the
Schedule SecureJet retrieval button. The following screen appears:

For the Retrieval Method, the following options are available:
•

Port 9100: If this option is used, the SecureJet printer will
become inoperable during data retrieval. If using port 9100,
schedule retrieval to take place outside of normal business
hours.

•

NFS: With this option, the SecureJet printer can continue to
print and copy even while MegaTrack is retrieving data from it.
NFS requires an NFS client to operate.

•

AutoUpload: This option automatically “pushes” the data from
the SecureJet printer to the MPS database. Using this method is
preferred and requires a minimum of SecureJet 4.3b
NOTE: The Maximum number of files setting only works when using

port 9100 as the retrieval method.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

41

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Group organization defines which group to use when displaying a report
within MegaTrack. The Use Active Directory group will use the Active
Directory group to organize the information. The Use SecureJet
Department will use the department number, defined in the SecureJet
configuration, to group the information.
Schedule DesignJet Retrieval
Scheduling DesignJet retrieval can be accomplished by going to the MPS
menu and clicking on the Schedule DesignJet retrieval button. The
following screen appears:

Through this screen, DesignJet retrieval can be scheduled to occur at a
designated start time, one or more days of the week or regularly at a
specific time interval.

42

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Direct Tracking Module (DTM)
The Direct Tracking Module (DTM) is another method of capturing data
directly from a network printer, and functions even if the MPS module
isn’t installed. This additional tool can be useful in assisting the
administrator in locating, configuring and testing printers on a network.

In order for the DTM to work, all the following conditions must be met:
•

Printer must be manufactured by Hewlett Packard.

•

JetDirect should be installed and connected directly to the
network (not locally through USB or LPT1).

•

Correct/current printer drivers must be installed.

•

Printer must be capable of sending a trap.
NOTE: A trap is a packet of information provided by the printer that

indicates basic job information and print job status.
Click on the Discover button to search the network for printers. As they’re
located, the printer’s IP address appears in the window on the far left. Data
Capella Technologies, Inc.

43

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

representing application activity can be seen in the Program status
window.
NOTE: If you have a large network with many printers attached, and

already know the IP address of the printer you’d like to examine, you can
enter a specific IP address directly into the bottom field and click on the
Get button..
Click on the Import ASCII file button to import a list of IP addresses/host
names in ASCII format. Each IP address must be on a separate line within
the .txt file, as shown below.

Click on the Import WJA file button to import Web Jetadmin export file
in CSV format. Each device must be listed on a separate line in the .csv
file, as shown below.

44

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Selecting a printer from the resulting list displays basic printer
information, and the IP address(s) of where the print data is sent can be
viewed in the Trap destinations window.
Once selected, printers can be easily configured as a DTM printer,
unconfigured, or monitored as a print job is processed. When the selected
printer receives a job, corresponding trap information should appear in the
Received traps window. Informational text is black and confirmation text
(indicating a successful print job) is blue.
Receiving devices listed in the Trap destinations window can be removed
by selecting them and then clicking on the Remove button.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

45

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

DTM Options
To further configure the DTM, click on the Options button.

If desired, printer data can be auto-uploaded (pushed) to the MDS through
one of three transfer protocols: FTP, HTTP or HTTPS.
File Transfer Protocol (FTP) is a standard for transferring files between
computers with different operating systems. However, this protocol has a
latency between the beginning of a request and the time that data is
ultimately received, which can cause a session to time out prematurely
when transferring through a firewall. For this reason, FTP is best suited to
uploading data to an internal database server.
Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP) differs from FTP in that connections
are usually terminated once a particular request (or series of requests) has
been completed. HTTP is the preferred method of data transfer if your
database server is located off-site, or beyond your firewall. HTTPS is
secure Hypertext Transfer Protocol.
Additional settings include Track copies/digital sending, Encryption, the
Server Name, which Server Port to use when transferring the data, server
Login name, Password and an Initial Folder in which to store the
uploaded data. The frequency of auto-uploads can be specified through the
schedule section, with precise Start and End Times.
46

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

The default SNMP Options setting is public for Set and Get. If values are
changed on the devices, all devices must have the same value for Set and
Get, or no value (public).
The default Trap level is Printer Confirmation traps. In the default
mode, only printed job traps are sent. This is used to reduce the network
traffic with unwanted traps. Some versions of HP Jetdirect require that All
traps mode is selected.
NOTE: In an environment with numerous printers and print jobs, the

impact on network bandwidth can be minimized by scheduling autoupload to take place either off-hours, or at regular (i.e. hourly) intervals.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

47

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Accounts
From the default Administration page, clicking on the Accounts
button will display the MegaTrack Account options.

This page provides information on the various accounts in the system, as
well as allows the administrator to create new accounts or modify existing
ones.
When first accessing MegaTrack, one of your initial tasks will be defining
MegaTrack access accounts so that MegaTrack users and administrators
can use the Web interface.
Create
When creating a new account, determine whether the added account
owner will be granted administrator privileges.
1. Click on the Create an account button.
2. Enter a unique user name.
3. Next, enter your password and then confirm it by entering it
again. For security reasons, passwords are masked.
CAUTION: Passwords are case-sensitive.

4. If you wish to give administrator rights to the account owner,
check the Administrator box.
48

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

5. Validate the new account by clicking on the Validate icon or
abort the operation by clicking on Cancel.
6. This account has the language and currency attached by default
to the Admin account.
7. For further information on changing the language and currency
refer to Chapter 5: MegaTrack User Options.
Modify
Administrators can modify the password and/or the access rights attached
to a user name. You may find this functionality useful when reinitializing
an account password.
NOTE: It is possible to modify only one account at a time.

1. To modify account information, click on the Modify icon.
2. To change the password, enter the password, and then enter the
password once again to confirm it.
3. To change access rights check or uncheck the Administrator
box, whether you want to grant or withdraw administration
rights.
NOTE: the access rights of the Admin account cannot be changed.

4. Click on the Validate icon to accept your modifications or on
the Cancel icon to abort the operation.
Delete
You can delete several accounts in one operation.
1. To delete one or several accounts check the box(es)
corresponding to the user account(s) you want to delete in the
account list.
2. Click on the Delete icon. You will be asked to confirm the
deletion before the account is removed.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

49

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Currencies
To manage currencies, click on the Currencies button along the top
bar of the Administration page.
The following page appears:

This page provides all currencies defined in MegaTrack, along with their
acronym. These currencies may be used in MegaTrack to display costs for
printers, media, jobs, etc.
From this page you can Add a currency or Define an exchange rate.
A currency will ultimately express a cost associated with a given printer.
Each time a new cost is entered by a MegaTrack administrator, the default
currency for this cost is the same as the currency associated with the
current administrator. You can modify the currency, which is attached by
default to each MegaTrack user and administrator in the User options. For
more information, refer to Chapter 5: MegaTrack User Options.
MegaTrack contains the following three default currencies:
•

US dollar

•

European Euro

•

British pound

NOTE: Any currency may be deleted, as long as it has not been used to

express a cost.

50

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Add a Currency
If you wish to add a currency, follow the procedure below:
1. From the Currency page, click on the Add a currency button.
2. Specify its name and acronym, for instance USD for a US
dollar.
3. Validate the new currency or cancel the operation.
You reach the currency management page again. This currency now
appears in the section Exchange rates to define of the information page.
The following section outlines how to define an exchange rate.
Define an Exchange Rate
An exchange rate can be associated with each currency. However, you
must define an exchange rate regarding the reference currency, or all costs
expressed in the new currency will be wrong. All exchange rates are set to
0 by default. All currencies without an exchange rate regarding the
reference currency appear in the information page, in the Exchange rates
to define section.
If you wish to define an exchange rate, refer to the following procedure:
1. Select the currency for which you want to define an exchange
rate.
2. Click on the Define an exchange rate button. Fields for each
currency existing in MegaTrack appear, as follows:

Capella Technologies, Inc.

51

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

3. Enter the exchange rate for the currency(ies) you want.
NOTE: Use a “.” (period) to define a decimal symbol.

4. Click
to validate the operation, and return to the currency
management page.
Delete an Exchange Rate
If you wish to delete an exchange rate sometime after you’ve defined it,
perform the following procedure:
1. Select the currency for which you want to delete an exchange
rate.
2. Click on the Define an exchange rate button.
3. Enter “0” in the field before the currency, for which you do not
want an exchange rate.
Modify a currency
Modify a currency in two ways, by modifying its name and/or acronym.
You can modify only one currency at a time.
1. Click the Modify icon for the currency of choice. The currency
name and its acronym appear.
2. After entering your modifications click on the Validate icon to
accept or Cancel to end the operation.
NOTE: You do not have to redefine the exchange rate for this currency.

52

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Delete a Currency
When deleting a currency, the exchange rates attached to it are
automatically deleted as well. Several currencies can be deleted at a time.
1. Select the currency to delete.
2. Click on the Delete icon for the relevant currencies.
3. The currency name appears.
4. Click on the Validate icon to confirm the currency deletion or
on Cancel to halt the deletion.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

53

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Active Directory
Information regarding users, groups, domains and computers is collected
the first time a user is detected in the database. If no network scan has
been performed, only the users printing via the MegaTrack print server
will be stored in the database. Once a network scan has been launched, the
information pertaining to users, groups, domains and computers is stored
in the database.
On this screen the administrator can create new MegaTrack groups, which
are processed just like standard network groups. If a user belongs to
several groups, you have to assign him to the group of your choice and to
obtain information related to him through various queries.
To obtain user information, click on Active Directory button and the
following screen appears:

This page indicates the total number of users, computers, domains and
groups which are currently tracked. These numbers will change according
to the data detected on your network. The data is refreshed once every 30
seconds.
From this page, the administrator can perform the following tasks:

54

•

Clicking on Retrieve user data launches the search.

•

To add, delete, or organize groups, click on Group
organization.

•

To manage groups and user assignment to their favorite group,
(in order to charge them based on printing activity), click on
Group management.
Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

MegaTrack allows you to retrieve and use data regarding individual print
system users. This data, also called Active Directory in the Windows
system (ADSI), reports the user’s group and domain if any. The user’s
first and last name, the name and operating system of his/her machine,
his/her declaration in the system, etc, are also given based on information
previously entered by an administrator.
This user data enables accurate monitoring of print costs over a network.
Individual users are charged for printing costs, rather than simply
associating costs associated with a particular workstation. For companies
with a large user base, individual accounts should be placed in different
groups or domains, depending on the internal organization. User queries
can be launched by specifying a Windows domain, limiting the scope of
your query. Utilizing this method produces faster, more precise results.
Note: Active Directory only supports Domain Controller on
Windows 2000 and 2003. PDC on Windows NT4.0 is not supported.
You can add this data to your MegaTrack database in two ways: via
automatic or manual retrieval. To enable automatic database updates, you
should have the necessary network permissions, which can only be applied
by the network administrator. These rights should be registered prior to
any printing or to any manual data retrieval.
Retrieving User Data
User data can also be manually retrieved by the MegaTrack administrator.
Simply launch this operation by clicking on the Retrieve user data button.
The following page appears:

Capella Technologies, Inc.

55

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

You must define a specific domain, on which to launch the scan. Click the
arrow beside the Affected domain field and select an available domain
from the drop-down list.
You can also specify the login and password of a MegaTrack
administrator for the defined domain of your print system. For security
purposes, the password is encrypted so as not to be visible.
CAUTION: passwords are case-sensitive.

NOTE: Your network/system administrator should provide this

information, which must be valid. MegaTrack will use this identification
to research users on the network. Thus the defining user must have
administrator rights on each affected domain (caution when using
firewalls).
NOTE: If no login or password is entered MegaTrack checks the network

authorizations of the machine, where the search is initiated.
Limit the scope of information scanned by choosing Computer or Group
in the options list of the Scan type field. The Computer option allows the
retrieval of the various computers and their users, whereas the Group
option allows retrieval of the various groups, as well as all attached users.
The complete scan retrieves all information related to your domain by
taking into account all levels of your system. This last option is selected
by default.
Click on the Validate icon accept your data, otherwise click on the
Cancel icon to abort.

NOTE: You cannot manually retrieve user data detected by the MPS

connection module via the Retrieve user data command. This information
is added for each printed document. This operation must be performed
for each domain of the print system. So each new user and/or group in
any domains will automatically be added into the MegaTrack database.
Also all lists and pull-down menus summarizing end users, machines,
56

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

groups and domains existing in the NT system are automatically created
and/or updated in the MegaTrack interface, provided that the users are
printing. For further information on these parameters, refer to
Parameterizing Queries in Chapter 6: Performing Queries.

Group Organization
Group organization defines which Active Directory property to use to
query group activity and costs for each user. The three options for
organization are: Primary Group, Organizational Unit or Active
Directory Property.

The Primary Group and Organizational Unit (default OU is “Users”)
are the standard Active Directory properties.
The Active Directory Properties option allows the selection of currently
available AD properties or a property can be specified by entering a valid
AD property as text. If the configuration of this option is done on the
MegaTrack Server and security has been configured to disable
Anonymous access on the MegaTrack web site in the IIS console, a list of
AD properties will be populated a pull-down list. Otherwise, only an input
field will be displayed and the property must be supplied as a text input.
NOTE: A complete network scan must be launched to update the

database if Organizational Unit or Active Directory Properties is
selected.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

57

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

To configure MegaTrack security:

1. Open Internet Information Services (IIS) Manager
2. Select the Web Sites folder
3. Select Default Web Site
4. Right-click on MegaTrack, then select Properties
5. In the MegaTrack Properties dialog, click the Directory
Security tab
6. In the Authentication and access control area, click Edit...
7. In the Authentication dialog, make sure Enable
anonymous access is not checked.

Group Management
Group management defines how print jobs will be allocated to the various
groups of your network, thus affecting the result of some queries regarding
them and modifying your printing cost charges per group user.
A single user may belong to several groups. For instance he can belong to
the Development group, the Accounting group and the Management
group. The user can be attached to one specific group or several if desired.
58

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Each user could be assigned to a favorite group. Used in this manner, all
prints related to a user will be counted only once and not twice or three
times as is the case when the user belongs to several groups.
The first thing you must do is choose the domain in which you want to
work.
1. From the Active Directory page, click on the Group
management button.
2. You will then be directed to the following page:

3. Choose the domain.
4. Accept the result by clicking on the Validate icon.
You will be sent directly to the menu Group selection, as shown in the
figure below:

Capella Technologies, Inc.

59

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Functionalities

The icons on this page function as follows:
This icon moves a group the Selected group field to the Unselected group
field. You also can select many groups by holding the Ctrl key while
making selections.
This icon moves all groups from Selected to Unselected.
Moves a group from the Unselected group field to the Selected group
field. You also can select many groups by holding the Ctrl key while
making selections.
This icon moves all groups from Unselected to Selected.
The Delete icon is used to delete the manually created groups.
The ‘Selected groups’ window displays all the groups which have been
automatically detected by MegaTrack and also the new groups which have
been created manually. These new groups appear highlighted in light blue.
Among all automatically detected groups, you may want to remove any
that are unnecessary. To do so, just select them using your mouse and
click on the left arrow icon. They will be added into the Unselected
groups field. This action allows them to be retrieved later if needed.
The New group field allows the creation of custom groups. To do so,
simply enter the name of the new group and add it into the Selected
groups window by clicking the right arrow icon. The new created group
will be highlighted in light blue.
Here are the rules of selection:

60

•

By default, all groups are selected (they appear in the “Selected
groups” window)

•

You can create and delete groups you have created manually

•

You cannot delete groups detected by the system as active
(Active Directory)

•

If a group, where only one single user is attached, is removed,
then this user will be automatically assigned to a group named
“unspecified”
Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

For manual assignment, click on the Manual assignment button to reach
the following page:

A list of users is displayed. You can only reveal the users of one particular
group at a time, but it is possible to see all users of all groups. In this case,
the current assigned group is indicated between brackets for each user.
For each user, you can choose a new destination group. To do so, select
one or many users, and then select a new destination group and click the
right arrow icon to assign the selected user(s) to this new group. As a
result of selecting a specific group, a query will be launched including the
user(s) who have just been assigned above.
This assignment is recommended for environments consisting of a small
number of users.
Manual Scan
On large networks, performing scans for new users can be a timeconsuming process. After adding a new user of making a change to an
existing one, the Manual Scan option can quickly update the system.
Click on the Manual Scan button and you see the following:

Capella Technologies, Inc.

61

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

To limit the list size, use the drop-down menu to confine the results to
specific network groups.
To perform a manual scan:
1. Select the new user from the list.
2. Click on

62

to update the selected user.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

E-mail
The e-mail system defines both individual e-mail addresses and
distribution lists. The system provides all MegaTrack users and
administrators with a choice of e-mail recipients. An e-mail server should
also be configured to send query results via e-mail (a proxy server and the
SNMP port associated).
To reach the relevant page click on the E-mail button in the
administration task bar as shown below:

On this page, an administrator can Create addresses and lists and
Configure the e-mail server.
The MegaTrack e-mail system enables MegaTrack users to send query
results using electronic mail as the delivery mechanism of choice.
This functionality can be reached by clicking on the E-mail button along
the top of the Administration page.
E-mail data (addresses, lists and server), if already defined, appears on
your screen. The SMTP address of the e-mail server is displayed. You can
create the addresses and distribution lists via the task bar at the top of the
page.
NOTE: Query results can only be sent in Microsoft Excel© format.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

63

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

In order to send your query results via e-mail, you must have all of the
following:
•

A properly-configured e-mail server.
CAUTION: To configure an e-mail server you need some parameters,
which may be confidential. Only your network administrator may have
access to this information.

•

A sender. The sender’s address can be defined in the User
options. This operation is mandatory. Any MegaTrack user or
administrator can define their address. For further information
on this operation, refer to Chapter 6: MegaTrack User
Options.

•

Recipients for query results. For further information on this
operation, refer to Chapter 7: Query Results.
NOTE: No control is performed on e-mail addresses (access, validity,

entry, etc.). These addresses will only be used when results are actually
sent. Contact your system administrator to confirm that e-mail messages
have been sent and recipients were actually contacted. If an error occurs
you will have to correct your MegaTrack addresses.

Optionally, MegaTrack contains an address book, which consists of one or
several recipient addresses, or one or several recipients’ lists. You should
first define individual addresses, and then create lists with these addresses.
Create an E-mail Address
This operation is not mandatory. E-mail addresses can be defined when
launching a query. For further information, refer to Parameterizing
Queries in Chapter 6: Performing Queries.
1. From the E-mail page, click on the Create addresses and lists
button to reach the following address creation list:

64

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

2. Enter the person’s e-mail address (usual format:
xxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxx).
3. Click on the Validate icon to accept the address or on Cancel
to reject it and halt the operation.

NOTE: All fields can contain up to 127 characters, symbols and figures.

Modify an Address
To modify an existing address, perform the following procedure:
1. Select the Addresses section the e-mail address you want to
modify.
2. Then click . The creation page appears with all information
entered when creating this address.
3. You can modify the content of one or several fields by clicking
on each field, and then entering the relevant information.
4. Click on
to validate your modifications or on
the operation.

to cancel

Delete one or More Addresses
1. Select the address(es) you want to delete in the Addresses
section.
2. Then click on

Capella Technologies, Inc.

in the task bar at the top of the page.

65

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

To avoid an error, this operation must be confirmed. The selected
address(es) appear(s) on your screen.
3. Click
to validate the address deletion or cancel your
operation by clicking .
NOTE: Once validated this operation cannot be cancelled.

Distribution Lists
A distribution list consists of several addresses, grouped together. You can
create a list of addresses, and give to this list a name. Then to send an email to all addresses contained in the list you just need to enter the name
of this list.
NOTE: This operation is not mandatory, e-mail addresses can be defined

while launching individual queries. For further information refer to
Parameterizing Queries in Chapter 6: Performing Queries.
Create a List

1. Click on the Create addresses and lists button.
2. Then click on the Distribution lists button at the top of the
page. The following page appears:

3. Enter the list name. All existing individual e-mail addresses
appear in the next field.
66

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

4. To create a list, select all or any combination of desired
addresses by using the Ctrl/Shift keys.
5. Validate your new list by clicking on
page.

at the bottom of the

NOTE: You can enter up to 127 characters, symbols and figures.
Modify a List

1. Select the Distribution lists section of the e-mail list you want
to modify. To do so, check the box in front of the e-mail list to
modify it.
2. Then click . The creation page appears, as well as all
information entered when the list was originally created.
3. You can modify the content of one or several fields by clicking
on each field, and then entering the relevant information.
4. Click on

to validate your modifications.

Delete one or Several Lists

1. Select the list(s) you want to delete in the Distribution lists
section.
in the task bar at the top of the page. The
2. Then click on
list(s) appear(s) on your screen.
3. Click on

to validate the list deletion, or on

to cancel.

NOTE: Once validated this operation cannot be cancelled.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

67

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Configuring the e-mail Server
When setting up your e-mail server, you must configure the outgoing
SMTP mail and the port.
CAUTION: Only your network administrator may know this information.

NOTE: You can only create one server configuration.

The e-mail server configuration, if it has been defined, appears on your
screen with its SMTP outgoing mail and port number. You will be able to
manage, i.e. create, modify and delete your server configuration via the
task bar at the top of the page.
Configure the Server

1. Click on the Configure the e-mail server button.
The following page appears on your screen:

2. Enter the outgoing mail (SMTP).
3. Enter the outgoing port number (SMTP).
4. Then enter the user name and network administrator password.
This user name and password allows you to validate the access
to the e-mail server.
68

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

5. Validate your new configuration by clicking on
bottom of the page.

at the

NOTE: All fields in this page can contain up to 127 characters, symbols

and figures.
Modify your Server Configuration

1. Click the Configure the e-mail server button.
The page containing all information entered when creating this
configuration appears.
2. You can modify the content of one or several fields by clicking
on each field, and then entering the relevant information.
3. Click on

to validate your modifications.

Delete Server Configuration
1. Click on the Configure the e-mail server button.
The configuration screen appears on your screen.
2. Delete the information entered in both fields.
3. Click on
to validate the configuration deletion or cancel
your operation by clicking on .
NOTE: Once validated, server deletion cannot be undone.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

69

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Printer Templates
MegaTrack printer templates allow you to define the costs and prices
associated with each model of printer and then apply that template to any
printers declared on the MPS. This allows printer costs and prices to be
easily managed and updated from one centralized interface.
Click on Printer templates button in the administration task bar to
reach the following page:

Via this page, the administrator can Create a template and Assign a
template to a printer.
MegaTrack allows you to define printer templates. A printer template
contains various values related by default to a specific object type. For
instance all prices and costs associated with an HP LaserJet 8100 printer:
printer price, toner price, total number of printed pages, depreciation
period, leasing cost, maintenance cost, etc.
This template can then be allocated to one or several printers. These
printers will automatically take over the values associated with this
template as actual costs. You can manage your actual costs by clicking the
Page cost management button in the MegaTrack remote control.
For further information on actual costs, refer to Chapter 4: Managing
Printing Costs.

70

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

Any printer tracked by MegaTrack can be associated as a default with a
set of pre-defined prices and costs, which are used when you launch cost
queries.
Access the printer templates management page by clicking on the Printer
templates button on the Administration page.
The templates management task bar allows you to Create a template or
Assign a template to a printer.
Create a Printer Template
1. Navigate to the template creation page by clicking on the
Create a printer template button.

2. Enter the Template name, which is a required field to create
your template.
3. Enter the various prices and costs, as desired. The decimal
symbol is “.” (period). The time unit is the year.
Capella Technologies, Inc.

71

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

4. Finally, define the currency for your costs and prices.
5. Validate your data by clicking
clicking on .

or cancel your operation by

NOTE: The first field in this page is required.

6. Repeat the above operation for as many templates as desired.
Assign a Template to a Printer
After creating one or several templates, assign them to one or several
printers. A single template can be assigned per printer or to several
printers. However, the opposite is not true, several templates cannot be
assigned to one printer.
To assign a template to a printer:
1. Select a template to assign.
2. Click the Assign a template to a printer button and the
following page appears:

This page lists all printers tracked by MegaTrack on your print network.
Each line in this list represents a printer. These lines consist of: \\print
server\printer.
3. The template name appears at the top of the page.
72

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration

4. To select one or several printers, to which the selected template
will be assigned, use the Ctrl and Shift keys on your
keyboard.
5. Then click

to validate, or

to cancel the operation.

Modify a template
You can modify all prices and costs defined in your printer template,
except the template name. You can only modify one template at a time.
1. Select the template to modify.
2. Click on . The template creation page appears, with all
information entered for this template.
3. Modify your data as desired.
4. Then click on
by clicking .

to validate your modifications or cancel them

NOTE: If you entered a new printer price it will dynamically appear in

the printer costs. Any modification to a printer template will change the
actual costs of this printer. MegaTrack will automatically re-calculate
your costs.
Deleting One or More Templates
1. Select the template(s) to delete in the template management
page.
in the title bar of the list. The template(s)
2. Then click on
appear(s) on your screen.
3. Click on
to validate the template deletion or cancel your
operation by clicking on .
NOTE : Once validated, the operation cannot be cancelled.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

73

Chapter 3: Viewing the Print Server

Chapter 3: Viewing the Print Server
This MegaTrack functionality allows you to view the organization of your
print system, i.e. all MPS and all printers linked to each MPS tracked by
MegaTrack. This module also automatically corrects print job errors and
only tracks actual output.
Click on the Print organization button in the MegaTrack remote
control to bring up the following page:

This page is divided into the following 2 parts:
•

The part on the left lists all print servers. Clicking on the
printer name in this column will display all the individual
printers connected to that server on the right.

•

On the right, you will find all printers managed by the print
server selected on the left. If you click on another print server,
the printer list and the server name on the right will
dynamically change.

The following icons may appear within this page:
When displayed in the Status column, this indicates the MPS is
currently running. In the Duplex or Color column, shows if the
printer is capable of duplex and/or color printing.
In the Status column, shows that MPS is not installed. Also used to
indicate simplex and/or black and white printers.
Indicates that MegaTrack is unable to determine the printer’s duplex
or color capabilities, and should be manually configured by the user.
74

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 3: Viewing the Print Server

Print Servers
Print servers are displayed on the left side of the page. These servers
appear in the order in which they were created in MegaTrack.
Choose a print server in this column, and all printers managed by this
server will appear in the right column. This list provides the printer’s local
name, port name, driver name, and all available functionalities for each
printer (color, duplex printing). The Local name and Sharing name
columns can be sorted in ascending or descending alphabetical order if
you click on the titles of the columns.

Printers
Click on a printer port name to get the actual characteristics of this printer.
You reach the internal Web site of the printer, thus allowing you to know
its status, administer its configuration, etc.
MegaTrack has an auto-detect feature that determines the type of the
printer connected and configures accordingly.
MegaTrack may be unable to auto-detect the printer under the following
conditions:
•

If the printer is not manufactured by Hewlett Packard (HP).

•

The printer is offline.

•

If the printer is installed locally (LPT1 or USB) and not on the
network.

Clicking on the question mark ( ) icon allows you to manually define the
type of printer attached.

After specifying the type of printer, click on
information.
Capella Technologies, Inc.

to save the new

75

Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs

Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs
One of the main MegaTrack usage benefits is its ability to produce
extremely accurate printing cost information and employ enterprise-level
print cost control solutions in your organization. The cost of a printer is
linked to any of the various factors:
•

Accessories

•

Maintenance

•

Technology, i.e. whether it is

•

A laser printer, color

•

Quality

•

Speed

•

Depreciation time, etc.

Each of these factors involves a cost, which determines the price of each
printed page. To secure accurate billing, the exact number of printed pages
and their associated costs must be determined. Once this information is
compiled, the cost of a print job can be calculated, when the print job is
edited. If the cost of any printer, media, etc. is updated or modified, the
resulting cost of all print jobs related to this printer, media, etc. will also
be dynamically updated.
CAUTION: The cost of media is independent of the printer. It only
depends on the price of the paper in this particular format and quality.
MegaTrack automatically calculates the cost of one print job according
to the defined costs and to the number of printed pages.

In addition to calculating the actual price of each print job or page
MegaTrack also enables you to assign a fixed cost to a print job or to a
printed page. These user-defined costs do not take into account the real
price involved in the print process, but rather one or several printing
characteristics, such as the media, the color mode, etc. For more
information on these fixed costs, refer to Defining Fixed Costs later in
this chapter.

76

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs

When you use the MegaTrack section Costs to define: printers in the
information page lists all printers, for which the cost information is
missing. The first time MegaTrack is launched all printers appear in this
section. The same happens for the various media types. You must enter the
cost of all printers and media if you want to launch queries related to
costs. If any of this information is missing all your query results
containing cost information will be inaccurate.
CAUTION: If a printer’s purchase price has been defined for a printer via a printer
template, it is not necessary to redefine this cost, as it automatically becomes the
real purchase price for this printer.

Cost Management Page
Click on the Page cost management button in the MegaTrack remote
control to reach the printer selection page. This page allows the selection
of a print server and printer, for which cost information must be entered.
This page follows:

This page allows you to select a print server and a printer, for which you
want to enter costs. The print server/printer list is dynamically made up of
all print servers and printers used at least once in your print system since
the initial MegaTrack installation. You can select one or more printers, to
which common costs apply. Hold the Ctrl or Shift keys while clicking to
select random printers or a range of choices.
The printer selection page appears by default when you click on the
Actual Costs: printer button in the following task bar at the top of the
page:

Capella Technologies, Inc.

77

Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs

An icon may appear between the task bar and the printers’ list, as follows:

This icon indicates that MegaTrack is calculating costs. This can happen
when new costs are entered, or when defined costs are modified or
entered.

Actual Costs: Printers
There are often several costs associated with printers; toner/ink, media,
maintenance, warranty, etc. The actual cost of a printer is determined by a
combination of these variables. These costs are opposed to templates,
where a default cost is associated to one or several printers without taking
into account the actual costs of each printer. These costs are also opposed
to fixed costs, where only one of these actual cost components is taken
into account. For instance, when only the media format of the paper is
used to arrive at a document printing charge.
To manage your actual costs, select one or several print server/printers in
the printer selection page.
Click on

, and the following page appears:

The print server(s) and printer(s) you selected appear at the top of the
page. Any cost or price defined for this/these printer(s) appear(s) in the
list.
78

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs

In this page, you can:
•

Create the actual costs attached to a printer by clicking on the
Create a cost button.

•

Modify the actual cost attached to a printer. Select the cost to
modify and click on .

•

Delete the actual cost attached to a printer. Select the cost(s) to
delete and click on .

Create a Printer Actual Cost
The following page appears:

This is the page you reach when you select a printer in section Costs to
define: printers in the information page.
You must fill in several fields:
1. First choose a name for your cost. The default name is Cost_ +
the number of costs you already defined. Enter up to 15
characters, symbols and/or figures.
2. Choose a cost type from the pull-down menu: printer, toner,
color toner, warranty, maintenance, leasing, or miscellaneous.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

79

Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs

3. Enter the cost to apply. You can enter up to 8 figures. The
currency used appears next to the cost entry field. This
currency is defined in your user options.
4. Choose the date when the depreciation period starts. By default
it is today’s date. You can choose a date between 01/01/1990
and 12/31/2100.
NOTE: Do not enter depreciation start date or period for toners; only the

number of printed pages is relevant to depreciation allowances. The
printer manufacturer provides this information.
5. Enter the number of printed pages.
You can enter up to 15 figures. The MegaTrack administrator must
estimate this number, except for toner.
6. Enter the number of depreciation years. Year is the only
available time unit. You can enter up to 15 figures. The
MegaTrack administrator must estimate this number.
For the first year, enter an accounting evaluation of the depreciation time
of your printer. You must also evaluate the number of pages, which is to
be printed over this depreciation period. Then for the next years, you will
be able to enter values based on the information provided by MegaTrack.
The currency used to express this cost is defined in your user options.
MegaTrack defines the cost of your printing jobs according to the number
of printed pages per job. The cost of a printing job depends on:
•

The page-printing mode: is this page printed in duplex or
simplex mode? The duplex mode reduces your printing cost, as
you need less paper to print a document.

•

Ink price, and specifically the color or black and white printing
mode.

•

Depreciation time of the various components and costs
associated with the printer: purchase price, guaranty, etc.

•

Printing quality (i.e. standard vs. fine quality printing, or ink
coverage defined by the user, etc.), the media used, etc.
The following limitations apply when calculating these costs:
80

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs

•

•

MegaTrack does not take into account the ink coverage on the
page. Thus a one-line page will be charged at the same price as
a page entirely printed.
The cost of electricity is not taken into account.

NOTE: MegaTrack does recognize when a print job is cancelled.

Modify a Printer Actual Cost
After selecting the cost to modify and clicking on , you reach the cost
entry page. This page contains all information you previously entered
regarding this cost.
NOTE: If you already defined a template for your printer and want to

modify your data you must use this section, and not add a new cost via
Create a printer cost. When you modify any cost MegaTrack calculates
all print job costs in its database. Also if a toner must be replaced you
should not create a new toner cost, which would add up to the total toner
cost, but modify the cost of the former toner.
1. Modify the cost as desired.
2. Click on
to validate your modifications or on
your operation.

to cancel

Delete a Printer Actual Cost
You should delete the cost of any component or option, which will not be
used again, or which is obsolete.
NOTE: For any cost deletion all print job costs in the MegaTrack

database will be recalculated.
1. Select the cost(s) to delete and click on

.

The validation page of the deletion appears. The name of the cost appears
at the top of the page.
2. Click on

Capella Technologies, Inc.

to validate the cost deletion.

81

Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs

Actual Costs: Media
The price of a media depends on the paper size and type (for instance
glossy, transparent paper, weight etc.). To enter a media price proceed as
follows:
1. Click on the Actual costs: media button in the bar at the top of
the page to reach the media selection page as follows:

The list consists of all combinations of a media size and type used at least
once since MegaTrack installation.
2. Choose a combination, and then click

.

You are presented with the following page:

This page contains the selected media size/type combination, and an entry
field where you can enter the amount desired.
CAUTION: If a printer’s purchase price has been defined for a printer via
a printer template, it is not necessary to redefine this cost, as it
automatically becomes the real purchase price for this printer.

82

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs

CAUTION: The price of media is calculated via the price of one sheet of
paper in this particular format. It does not depend on the printer, nor print
organization.

All costs are expressed in the currency defined in User options. To change
the currency type in which these costs are expressed, refer to Chapter 5:
MegaTrack User Options.

Defining Fixed Costs
This feature allows you to set a fixed price per page or to an entire
document according to its characteristics, without taking into account the
actual cost of this document.
For example, assume you want to monitor your company’s printing
expenditure, i.e. a library. You want every A4 document to be charged
$0.2, disregarding the number of printed pages, the mode used, etc. This
price should be set in the fixed cost management page.
Click on the Fixed costs button to reach the page which will enable you to
manage your fixed costs, as shown below:

This page contains all defined fixed costs: their name, the amount of each
fixed cost and the currency used.
The taskbar at the top of the page allows you to Create a fixed cost or
Define the Costs priority rules.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

83

Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs

Create a Fixed Cost
1. Click on the Create a fixed cost button.
The following page appears:

This page contains all print criteria, i.e. the printing mode (color, duplex,
etc.), the printers and servers of your print system, the various paper sizes,
etc. The All element for each criteria is selected by default. All means that
all elements of these criteria are taken into account.
2. First choose a name for the fixed cost you want to create.
NOTE: This field must be filled in.

3. Select one or more elements in one or more criteria. You can
combine several criteria by holding the Ctrl and/or Shift keys:
i.e. an A4 document costs $0.2, a color document $0.4 and an
A4 color document $0.6.
84

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs

4. Enter at the bottom of the page the price for all selected
criteria. You can enter up to 8 figures in this field. The
currency used appears next to the entry field. This currency is
defined in your user options.
5. When your selections and prices are entered click on

.

Actual costs will be assigned to all criteria, for which no fixed cost is
entered. These actual costs are those associated to printers, media and
trays.
As soon as MegaTrack detects a new element of a criteria (a new user, a
new printer, etc.), this element is automatically added to the criteria list. If
you want to associate your fixed cost to this new element you should
modify your fixed cost by reselecting this element in your criteria.
However if All is selected for this criteria it is not necessary to re-select it.
All means that all elements in these criteria are automatically taken into
account.
NOTE: If you define two fixed costs for the same criteria and elements,

the latest cost is considered.
Costs Priority Rules
A problem may arise, for instance when several costs regarding a
combination of common criteria have been defined: document A printed in
letter format costs $ 0.2, document B printed in color mode costs $ 0.3,
and document C printed in letter format and in color mode costs $ 0.5. At
this point, priority must be assigned to these fixed costs.
NOTE: The priorities defined in this section apply to all fixed costs. You

cannot specifically define a priority order to some of your fixed costs.
Once fixed costs are defined, click on the Costs priority rules button at the
top of the page.
The following page appears:

Capella Technologies, Inc.

85

Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs

The list of all criteria appears in their default priority order. If these
priorities do not suit your own priority order you can modify it by clicking
or on .
on a criteria, then by clicking on
The criterion at the bottom of the list contains the lowest priority, the
criterion with the highest priority is at the top of the list. Repeat this
operation for all relevant criteria.
When you launch a cost query, the fixed cost which is first selected,
corresponds to the criteria with the highest priority.
NOTE: You must enter priorities when you have more than one fixed

cost.

NOTE: All criteria have a default priority.

NOTE: All criteria, for which All is selected, have the lowest priority.

NOTE: Any priority change involves re-calculating your costs.

Depending on the size of the print jobs database, this operation may take
several minutes
MegaTrack analyzes the three documents described at the beginning of
this section according to their characteristics and the priority assigned to
these characteristics.

86

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs

Document
C
B
A

Media
Letter
All
Letter

Printing Mode
Color
Color
All

Cost
$0.5
$0.3
$0.2

As document C matches two criteria it will be assigned $0.5 as cost. Then
the priority is given to the color-printed document. Finally, if no other
criterion matches a priority, the document is charged according to its
media cost.
Modify a Fixed Cost
1. Select the cost to modify, and click on
to reach the fixed
cost entry page. This page contains all information already
entered regarding this cost.
2. Modify the desired data. Click on
to validate your
modifications or on
to cancel them.
CAUTION: For any modification of your fixed costs, MegaTrack will recalculate any cost concerned with the modifications. This operation,
according to the quantity of jobs tracked in the database, can take
several minutes..

Delete a Fixed Cost
1. Select the fixed cost to delete and click on
cost appears at the top of the page.
2. Click on

. The name of the

to validate the cost deletion or on

to cancel it.

NOTE: Once a fixed cost has been deleted, it is the actual cost of each

printed page that is used to calculate printing costs. For any deletion of
fixed costs, MegaTrack re-calculates any cost concerned with these
deletions. This operation, according to the quantity of jobs tracked in the
database, can take several minutes.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

87

Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs

Leasing Costs
The cost of leasing can depend on a monthly lease rate and/or a per-page
rate for color or black-and-white printing, faxing, or copying. To manage
the lease costs for a printer, proceed as follows:
1. Click on the Leasing costs button in the bar at the top of the page.

2. Choose a Printer from the list. You can select one or more printers,
to which common costs apply. Hold the Ctrl or Shift keys while
clicking to select random printers or a range of choices, and then
click .

88

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs

The table displays the current leasing cost parameters for the selected
printer(s).
3. To set or change the leasing costs for an entire group of printers,
click the Modify leasing costs button.
4. To set or change the leasing costs for a single printer, click the box
to the left of the printer name, and then click the Modify icon in the
Modify parameters column.

5. Add or change monthly lease and/or per-page costs for the
printer(s) in the fields provided, and then click .
All costs are expressed in the currency defined in User options. To change
the currency type in which these costs are expressed, refer to Chapter 5:
MegaTrack User Options.
Note: The Cost Calculation does not need to be enabled if only Leasing
costs is used. The calculation is done when the query is processed.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

89

Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs

Scheduling Cost Calculations
Clicking on the Schedule: costs calculations button on the navigation bar
enables you to reach the scheduling of costs calculation.

You can choose:
•

Day

•

Start time

•

End time

In the example, the cost calculation is scheduled to be executed every day
from midnight to 23h59. In other words, the database will be updated in
real time in that sample.
If you have a high printing volume, you may want to allow the update of
the database with the costs calculation only during off-peak, or during
non-business hours.
The “Enabled box” allows you to toggle this scheduling feature on or off.

90

•

When checked, the process is started and calculation is done.

•

When unchecked, calculation is disabled.
Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 5: MegaTrack User Options

Chapter 5: MegaTrack User Options
During the initial installation of MegaTrack, some options are set by
default, e.g. the language and the currency used in the application. These
default options are set according to the language defined by your operating
system.
When using MegaTrack you can change the following options:
•

Language

•

Currency

•

Date format

•

Number of lines of the various MegaTrack lists

•

Password

•

E-mail address
The columns of the query table can be accessed by clicking the
User options button in the MegaTrack remote control.

Any modifications performed to these options are only valid for the user
whose login is currently being used.
Click on the User options button in the remote control to reach the general
user summary for all user options: the language, the currency, the interface
and the date format, as well as your electronic address and the number of
lines displayed in the MegaTrack lists, as follows:

Capella Technologies, Inc.

91

Chapter 5: MegaTrack User Options

On this page you can modify the following:
•

Options appearing in the general options page.

•

MegaTrack account password.

•

Information provided for all launched queries.

Use the task bar located at the top of the screen to affect any of the
changes listed above.

User Options
Click on the User options button in the task bar and the following page
appears:

Your user name appears at the top of the page. To validate one or several
modifications performed on this page, click on
at the bottom of the
page, or cancel the current operation by clicking .
Language/Currency
Choose a language and a currency from the pull-down menus.
The languages already defined in MegaTrack are:

92

•

French

•

English

•

German
Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 5: MegaTrack User Options

•

Dutch

•

Russian

•

Spanish

•

Czech

•

Polish

The currencies already defined in MegaTrack are:
•

US dollar

•

Euro

•

British pound

CAUTION: You can add currencies, but you cannot add languages. For
further information regarding the currency management refer
Currencies in Chapter 2: MegaTrack Administration.

Number of Lines in Lists
This functionality enables you to modify the number of lines displayed in
all MegaTrack lists, such as the query table, the results list of a recurring
query, the list of print servers and printers in the Print Organization menu,
etc. The default number of display lines in one list is 10.
To change the number of display lines enter the number you want, e.g. 5
as in our example, in the Number of Display lines field.
NOTE: Your data is not affected by this change.

For example a query table with 10 display lines appears as follows:

The same query table with 5 display lines appears as follows:
Capella Technologies, Inc.

93

Chapter 5: MegaTrack User Options

NOTE: You can sort by ascending, descending or alphabetical order all

queries in the query table by clicking on the column title. To sort all your
queries, and not only the queries displayed on the current page, all
queries must be displayed on one single page. Thus enter 0 in this field.
E-mail Address
MegaTrack allows query results to be forwarded to a specified e-mail
address. To do so however, you must specify your e-mail address. Any
MegaTrack users and administrators can define their e-mail address.
To define your e-mail address:
1. Click in the E-mail address entry field.
2. Enter/modify your address as desired. You can enter up to 127
characters, symbols and figures.
The following procedure can be used to define and modify the sender’s email address. Your e-mail address appears each time you reach this page.
Date Format
Date formats differ depending upon which country you reside. For
readability reasons, MegaTrack allows you to configure the date format
displayed in the application.
1. Click on the preferred format.
2. Then click

94

at the bottom of the page to validate your choice.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 5: MegaTrack User Options

Setting Passwords
The MegaTrack administrator defines your password when the MegaTrack
account is initially created. If you choose, you may reset the password,
effectively replacing this password with another.
1. Click on Change password. The following window appears:

2. You must enter your new password twice.
CAUTION: Passwords are case-sensitive.

3. Validate the new password by clicking on
operation by clicking on .

or cancel your

NOTE: For the MegaTrack administrator: it is highly recommended to

change the password of the Admin account. For further information on
this account, refer to the MegaTrack Quick Startup Guide.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

95

Chapter 5: MegaTrack User Options

Editing the Query Table
You can also choose which columns are displayed in the query table. By
default, all columns are displayed. You can access this list by clicking on
the User options button in the MegaTrack remote control.
If you click on Queries in progress, you will get the list of all displayed
columns, as follows:

By default, all options are highlighted.
1. Uncheck the title of the columns you want to hide.
2. Click on
operation.

to validate your operation or on

to cancel your

3. Click on Print organization to see the following list:

96

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 5: MegaTrack User Options

Capella Technologies, Inc.

97

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Chapter 6: Performing Queries
Thanks to its tracking function, MegaTrack enables you to get statistical
data related to your printed documents, printing system, costs, etc.
MegaTrack only manages print jobs processed via MegaTrack print
servers. They are emitted by end users and can be of any format: text,
spreadsheet, word processing or even databases.
While the print job is being processed, the MPS analyzes its
characteristics, which are then sent to the MDS, to be stored. This data can
be found via the following characteristics:
•

End users (name, login)

•

Printers (name, model, driver, characteristics),

•

Print jobs (document title, printer, number of printed pages,
color media, costs per page and per printer model)

•

Total print number per user, per printer and per day

•

Workload for each printer to determine the printers efficiency

•

Statistics for each printer

•

Statistics for each time period

•

Statistics for each end user

These characteristics are easily retrieved by running queries. The data is
then presented in one or more formats (table, chart, spreadsheet).
Queries can be initiated simply by clicking on the New Query
button in the MegaTrack remote control.
This chapter describes the following:
•

The various types of queries.

•

How to run a query.

•

How to modify your query parameters.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

99

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

MegaTrack Queries
The New Query page can be accessed by clicking on the New
Query button on the MegaTrack remote control. The following
page will appear:

This screen is divided into four main areas:
•

On the far left is the remote control.

•

Along the top of the screen is the query theme bar.

•

The task bar is located at the bottom of the page.

•

The query types fill the middle of the screen.

The query navigation bar allows queries to be initiated on:
•
100

Users who have printed at least once since MegaTrack
installation.
Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

•

Printers which have processed at least one print job since
MegaTrack installation.

•

Printing costs generated either by the end users or by the
printers of your print system.

•

Printer options: i.e. the frequency use per user or per printer
of the various printing modes: duplex, color and economode.

•

Allocation: query relating to the allocations.

Click on the appropriate button to choose the type of query you’d like to
perform. The list of all queries related to this theme appears within the
general display window. A description of each query type is provided in
the following section.
Users
The queries of contained within this theme pertain to the printer users.
Search restrictions can be any of the following: print periods (start date,
end date), the users name, their groups, their domains, the date when they
first printed, the document title and cost. Some queries limit only the first
n users matching the specified criteria to be returned. A single user can
belong to one domain, and to several groups.
List of users, groups or domains
This query provides the list of all users, domains or groups of your print
system. Before launching your query choose user/domain/group from the
pull-down menu. By default, all domains from which print jobs were
processed since MegaTrack installation are considered.
Total number of printed pages for the top n users/ domains/groups
Lists the first n users/domains/groups, for which the greatest number of
pages was printed. Before launching your query choose
User/domain/group in the pull-down menu. This query allows the greatest
number of printed pages to be obtained, as well as the total number of
pages printed in duplex and in color mode. By default this query provides
the 10 domains for which the greatest number of pages was printed since
MegaTrack installation. This list allows you to audit your print system,
and mostly target the print volume per user, etc.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

101

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Total number of printed documents for the top n users/ domains/groups
Lists the first n users/domains/groups, for which the greatest number of
documents was printed. Before launching your query choose
User/domain/group in the pull-down menu. The query then considers all
print jobs. By default, this query provides the 10 domains for which the
greatest number of documents was printed since MegaTrack installation.
This list allows you to audit your print system and to analyze print
volumes.
Total number of documents printed in economode for the top n
users/domains/groups
Lists the first n users/domains/groups, for which the greatest number of
documents was printed in economode. Before launching your query
choose User/domain/group in the pull-down menu. This query considers
only the documents printed in this particular mode. By default, this query
provides the 10 domains for which the greatest number of documents was
printed in economode since MegaTrack installation.
Total number of duplex pages for the top n users/ domains/groups
Lists the first n users/domains/groups, for which the greatest number of
duplex pages was printed. Before launching your query choose
User/domain/group in the pull-down menu. Both the short-side and longside printed pages are taken into account. By default, this query provides
the 10 domains for which the greatest number of duplex pages was printed
since MegaTrack installation. This query also allows the user to obtain the
total number of printed pages, as well as the total number of pages printed
in color mode. This list allows audits to be conducted on the print system,
and to determine if a duplex printer is being properly used.
Total number of color pages for the top n users/ domains/groups
Lists the first n users/domains/groups, for which the greatest number of
color pages was printed. Before launching your query choose
User/domain/group in the pull-down menu. By default, this query provides
the 10 domains for which the greatest number of color pages was printed
since MegaTrack installation. This query also allows the user to obtain the
total number of printed pages, as well as the total number of pages printed
102

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

in color mode. This list allows audits to be conducted on the print system,
and to determine the frequency of the color mode usage per group for
instance. It also enables easy identification of how a color printer is being
used (e.g. if a color printer is not used as a B&W printer).
Job distribution per domain/group/user
A chart detailing the distribution of print jobs, per user, group or domain,
in percentage. Before launching your query choose User, group or domain
in the pull-down menu. This query generates a comparison of the total
print volume for all your users, groups or domains. By default all
documents printed from all domains since MegaTrack installation are
considered. This query aims at highlighting the usage frequency of your
printers, per user group (departments).
Distribution of printed pages per domain/group/user
A chart detailing the distribution of printed pages, per user, group or
domain, in percentage. Before launching your query choose User, group or
domain in the pull-down menu. This query generates a comparison of the
total printed page volume for all your users, groups or domains. By default
all pages printed from all domains since MegaTrack installation are taken
into account. This query aims at highlighting the usage frequency of
printers, per user group (departments).
Number of printed documents per year/month/day/hour
A chart detailing the total number of print jobs, per year, month, day or
hour. This query also provides their printing date. Before launching this
query choose Year/Month/Day/Hour in the pull-down menu. By default,
all documents printed by all users of all domains since MegaTrack
installation are taken into account.
Number of printed pages per year/month/day/hour
A chart detailing the total number of printed pages, per year, month, day
or hour. This query also provides their printing date. Before launching this
query choose Year/Month/Day/ Hour in the pull-down menu. By default
all pages printed by all users of all domains since MegaTrack installation
are taken into account.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

103

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Number of duplex-printed pages per year/month/day/hour
A chart detailing the total number of pages printed in duplex mode, per
year, month, day or hour. This query also provides their printing date.
Before launching this query choose Year/Month/Day/Hour in the pulldown menu. By default, all pages printed in duplex mode by all users of
all domains since MegaTrack installation is taken into account.
Number of color-printed pages per year/month/day/hour
A chart detailing the total number of pages printed in color mode, per
year, month, day or hour. This query also provides their printing date.
Before launching this query choose Year/Month/Day/Hour in the pulldown menu. By default, all pages printed in color mode by all users of all
domains since MegaTrack installation are taken into account.
Number of documents printed in economode per year/ month/day/hour
A chart detailing the total number of documents printed in economode, per
year, month, day or hour. This query also provides their printing date.
Before launching this query choose Year/Month/Day/Hour in the pulldown menu. By default all documents printed in economode by all users
of all domains since MegaTrack installation are taken into account.
Simplified list of printed documents
A list of all printed documents. This query provides a synthetic result
regarding its general characteristics: document name, total/printed number
of pages... With this query all documents are listed according to the user
who printed. By default all users of all domains, who printed at least once
since MegaTrack installation, are taken into account. This query allows
information to be generated on printed documents and their
characteristics: the printing launch date (the date and time, when the user
launched the print job and was not handled by the print server), the printer
driver, the document title, the total number of printed pages and sheets in
duplex and color mode, the copy number, the domain, the print job cost
(related to the print server, printer and the currency used, the job size and
media. You can refine your query by defining a document title (all
documents, whose title starts by a specific string). By default, all print job
characteristics are taken into account. Documents whose printing is
104

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

complex can thus be analyzed and the document cost be as near as
possible to its actual costs. Results are provided in a table.
Detailed list of printed documents
Lists all printed documents. This query provides a detailed result
concerning the page: color and duplex pages, trays and media used for
printing. With this query all documents are listed according to the user
who executed the print spool. By default all users of all domains, who
printed at least once since MegaTrack installation, are taken into account.
This query concerns the printed documents and aims at controlling
printing costs. The query also allows generation or printed document
characteristics: the printing launch date (the date and time, when the user
launched the print job and was not handled by the print server), the printer
driver, the document title, the total number of printed pages and sheets in
duplex and color mode, the copy number, the domain, the print job cost
(related to the print server, printer and the currency used, the job size and
media. You can refine your query by defining a document title (all
documents, whose title starts by a specific string). By default, all print job
characteristics are taken into account. Documents, whose printing is
complex can thus be analyzed and the document cost be as near as
possible to its actual costs. Results are provided in a tabular view.
Job type summary per user
This query provides a detailed table of use information for each user,
including: User name, Number of color printed pages, Number of b/w
printed pages, Number of color copied pages, Number of b/w copied
pages, Number of faxed pages, and Number of scanned pages.
Media type summary per user
The query provides for each user the number of pages printed for each
media type along with a sum of total cost and fixed cost information..
Media size summary per user
The query provides for each user the number of pages printed for each
color media size and b/w media size along with a sum of total cost and
fixed cost information.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

105

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Printers
The queries of this theme concern all printers of your print system tracked
by MegaTrack. Search restrictions can be print servers and:
•

Printer queues: i.e. printers declared on a print server via a
specific monitor port or driver. A single physical printer can be
declared several times on the same print server via different
ports or drivers.

•

Printer models: consist of all printers of the same model. For
instance all HP 4500 LaserJet have the HP 4500 model.

•

Devices: refers to the actual, physical printers. Several printer
queues can get to a single device.

•

Serial numbers: refers to printer serial numbers

According to the query results are displayed in tables or in charts.
List of servers, printer queues, printer models, devices, or serial numbers
Lists servers, printer queues, printer models or printers tracked since
MegaTrack installation. Before launching this query choose servers,
printer queues, printer models, serial numbers, or printers in the pull-down
menu. This query informs you on the date when the device was used and
thus declared in MegaTrack, as well as the supported options (color,
duplex, etc.). By default all printers used since MegaTrack installation are
taken into account.
Total number of printed pages for the top n servers, printer queues, printer
models, printers, or serial numbers
Lists the first n servers, printer queues, printer models, printers, or serial
numbers, on which the greatest number of pages was printed. Before
launching this query choose servers, printer queues, printer models, serial
numbers, or printers in the pull-down menu. This query examines the total
number of printed pages, of color-printed pages, of duplex-printed pages
and the number of printed sheets. By default, this query provides the 10
printers on which the greatest number of pages was printed since
MegaTrack installation. This list is part of your print system audit, and
allows you to target print volume per server or per printer, and to highlight
peaks as well as bottlenecks.
106

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Total number of printed documents for the top n servers, printer queues,
printer models, printers, or serial numbers
Lists the first n servers, printer queues, printer models, printers, or serial
numbers, on which the greatest number of documents was printed. Before
launching this query choose servers, printer queues, printer models,
printers, or serial numbers in the pull-down menu. By default this query
provides the 10 printers, on which the greatest number of documents was
printed since MegaTrack installation. This list is part of your print system
audit, and allows you to target print volume per server or per printer, and
to highlight peaks and/or bottlenecks.
Total number of documents printed in economode for the top n servers,
printer queues, printer models. printers, or serial numbers
Lists the first n servers, printer queues, printer models, printers, or serial
numbers, on which the greatest number of documents were printed in
economode. Before launching this query choose servers, printer queues,
printer models, printers, and serial numbers in the pull-down menu. This
query takes only into account the documents printed in this mode. By
default, this query provides the 10 printers on which the greatest number
of documents was printed in economode since MegaTrack installation.
Total number of duplex-printed pages for the top n servers, printer queues,
printer models, printers, or serial numbers
Lists the first n servers, printer queues, printer models, printers, or serial
numbers, on which the greatest number of pages were printed in duplex
mode. Before launching this query choose servers, printer queues, printer
models, printers, and serial numbers in the pull-down menu. Both shortside and longside printing is considered in this query. By default, this
query provides the 10 printers on which the greatest number of pages was
printed since MegaTrack installation. It also provides the total number of
printed pages. This list is part of your print system audit, and allows you to
verify if a duplex printer is being properly used.
Total number of color-printed pages for the top n servers, printer queues,
printer models, printers, or serial numbers
Lists the first n servers, printer queues, printer models, printers, or serial
numbers, on which the greatest number of pages were printed in color
Capella Technologies, Inc.

107

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

mode. Before launching this query choose servers, printer queues, printer
models, printers, and serial numbers in the pull-down menu. By default,
this query provides the 10 printers on which the greatest number of pages
was printed since MegaTrack installation. It provides also the total number
of printed pages, as well as the total number of duplex-printed pages. This
list is part of your print system audit, and allows you to validate the use
frequency of a printer’s color mode, etc.
Job distribution per server/printer queue/printer model/ device/serial
number
A chart detailing the distribution of print jobs, per server, printer queue,
printer model, device, or serial number. Before launching your query
choose server, printer queue, printer model, device, or serial number in the
pull-down menu. This query generates a comparison of the total print
volume for all servers, printers, etc. By default, all printers used since
MegaTrack installation are taken into account. This query aims at
highlighting the usage frequency of your printers.
Distribution of printed pages per server/printer queue/ printer
model/device/serial number
A chart detailing the distribution of printed pages, per server, printer
queue, printer model, device, or serial number. Before launching your
query choose server, printer queue, printer model, device, or serial number
in the pull-down menu. This query generates a comparison of the total
printed page volume for all your servers, printers, etc. By default, all pages
printed via all printers since MegaTrack installation are taken into
account. This query highlights the usage frequency of all printers.
Number of printed documents per…
A chart detailing the total number of print jobs, per year, month, day or
hour. Before launching this query choose a pair technical item (server,
printer model, printer queue, device, serial number) – time unit (per
year/month/day/hour) in the pull-down menu. This query provides the
total number of printed documents, as well as their printing date. You can
select a specific server, printer queue, printer model or device. By default,
all documents printed since MegaTrack installation are taken into account.
108

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Number of printed pages per…
A chart detailing the total number of printed pages, per year, month, day
or hour. Before launching this query choose a pair technical item (server,
printer model, printer queue, device, serial number) – time unit (per year,
month, day or hour) in the pull-down menu. You can select a specific
server, printer queue, printer model or device. This query also provides
their printing date. Before launching this query choose Year/Month/Day/
Hour in the pull-down menu. By default all pages printed by all users of
all domains since MegaTrack installation are taken into account.
Number of duplex-printed pages per…
A chart detailing the total number of pages printed in duplex mode, per
year, month, day or hour. Before launching this query choose a pair
technical item (server, printer model, printer queue, device, serial number)
– time unit (per year, month, day or hour) in the pull-down menu. You can
select a specific server, printer queue, printer model, device, or serial
number. This query provides the total number of duplex-printed pages, as
well as their printing date. By default, all pages printed in duplex mode
since MegaTrack installation are taken into account.
Number of color-printed pages per…
A chart detailing the total number of pages printed in color mode, per
year, month, day or hour. Before launching this query choose a pair
technical item (server, printer model, printer queue, device, serial number)
– time unit (per year, month, day or hour) in the pull-down menu. You can
select a specific server, printer queue, printer model, device, or serial
number. This query provides the total number of color-printed pages, as
well as their printing date. By default all pages printed in color mode since
MegaTrack installation are taken into account.
Number of documents printed in economode per…
A chart detailing the total number of documents printed in economode, per
year, month, day or hour. This query also provides their printing date.
Before launching this query choose a pair technical item (server, printer
model, printer queue, device, serial number) – time unit (per year, month,
day or hour) in the pull-down menu. You can select a specific server,
printer queue, printer model, device, or serial number. This query provides
Capella Technologies, Inc.

109

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

the total number of documents printed in economode, as well as their
printing date. By default, all documents printed in economode since
MegaTrack installation are taken into account.
Simplified list of printed documents
Lists all printed documents. Before launching your query choose server,
printer queue, printer model, device, or serial number in the pull-down
menu. This query provides a synthetic result regarding general
characteristics: document name, total/printed number of pages... With this
query, all documents are listed according to the printer, which processed
the print job. By default, all printers used at least once since MegaTrack
installation are taken into account.
This query concerns the printed documents and aims at your printing costs
control. It allows information to be gathered on printed documents and
their characteristics: the print launching date (the date and time, when the
user launched the print job and was not handled by the print server), the
printer driver, the document title, the total number of printed pages and
sheets in duplex and color mode, the copy number, the domain, the print
job cost (related to the print server, printer and the currency used, the job
size and media. You can refine your query by defining a document title
(all documents, whose title starts by a specific string). By default, all print
job characteristics are taken into account. Documents, whose printing is
complex can thus be analyzed and the document cost be as near as
possible to its actual costs. Results are provided in a table.
Detailed list of printed documents
Lists all printed documents. Before launching your query choose the
server, printer queue, printer model, device, or serial number in the pulldown menu. This query provides a detailed result concerning the page:
color and duplex pages, trays and media used for printing. With this query
all documents are listed according to the printer which processed the print
job. By default, all printers used at least once since MegaTrack
installation, are taken into account. This query concerns the printed
documents and aims at your printing costs control. It allows to obtain
information on printed documents and their characteristics: the printing
launching date (the date and time, when the user launched the print job
and was not handled by the print server), the printer driver, the document
110

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

title, the total number of printed pages and sheets in duplex and color
mode, the copy number, the domain, the print job cost (related to the print
server, printer and the currency used, the job size and media. You can
refine your query by defining a document title (all documents, whose title
starts by a specific string). By default, all print job characteristics are taken
into account. Documents, whose printing is complex can thus be analyzed
and the document cost be as near as possible to its actual costs. Results are
provided in a tabular view.
Printing Costs
With this group of queries you are informed on the printing costs of all
jobs processed between two dates. The query results are displayed in
tables. You are informed on: the total number of jobs, their total size, the
total number of printed pages and sheets in duplex and color mode, the
total costs and the total printing time. You can also compare the “actual”
costs, whose amount is the closest to the real costs, and the “fixed” costs,
which you define and which allow you to include, for instance,
consumable expenditures, maintenance, etc. You can also set a limit to the
printing time, the number of printed pages and the printing costs. The limit
types are: >, =, >=, < and <=. They are used to help you define more
accurately the information queried.
Total printing costs for the top n domains/groups/users
Lists of the top n users, domains or groups, whose printing costs are the
highest on a given period of time. Before launching your query choose
user/group/domain in the pull-down menu. This query takes into account
the number of printed pages, the printing mode, the printer and the media.
By default, this query provides the 10 domains matching at best these
criteria since MegaTrack installation. This query aims at your costs
management, by informing you on the costs involved in printing
documents between two dates.
Total printing costs for the top n servers/printer queues/printer
models/devices/printer serial numbers
Lists of the top n servers, printer queues, printer models, devices, or
printer serial numbers, whose printing costs are the highest on a given
period of time. Before launching your query choose servers, printer
queues, printer models, devices, or printer serial numbers in the pull-down
Capella Technologies, Inc.

111

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

menu. This query takes into account the number of printed pages, the
printing mode, the printer and the media. By default, this query provides
the 10 devices matching at best these criteria since MegaTrack
installation. You can specify the currency, in which to express your costs.
The default currency is defined in your user options. For further
information on this setting, refer to Chapter 5: MegaTrack User Options.
This query aims at your costs management, by informing you on the costs
involved in printing documents between two dates.
Evolution of printing costs per domain/group/user per year, month, day or
hour
A chart detailing the total real cost of all printed documents, per hour, per
day, per month or per year. Before launching your query choose domains,
groups or users in the pull-down menu. Select a specific domain, group,
user and/or currency. By default, all documents printed by any user of all
domains since MegaTrack installation are taken into account. The default
currency is defined in your user options. For further information refer to
Chapter 5: MegaTrack User Options.
Printing cost per printer queue, device, model, or serial number
The queries for this theme enable you to get information on the cost of
printed documents per hour, per day, per month, or per year. Before
launching this query choose a pair technical item ( printer queue, device,
printer model, serial number) – time unit (per year, month, day or hour) in
the pull-down menu.
Leasing cost per printer queue or printer serial number
The queries for this theme enable you to get information on the leasing
costs per printer queue or serial number, based on the Monthly lease
charge, BW page price, and Color page price defined. For further
information refer to Chapter 4: Managing Printing Costs.
Printer Options
The queries for this theme enable you to get information on the use
frequency of the printer options: the color, duplex and economode.

112

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Frequency of duplex mode use per domain/group/user
A chart providing the percentage, per domain, etc., of sheets printed in
duplex mode, compared with the number of simplex-printed pages. By
default all users of all domains since MegaTrack installation are
considered.
Frequency of color mode use per domain/group/user
A chart providing the percentage, per domain, etc., of sheets printed in
color mode, compared with the number of pages printed in black and
white. By default, all users of all domains since MegaTrack installation
are considered.
Frequency of economode use per domain/group/user
Chart providing the percentage, per domain, etc., of sheets printed in
economode, compared with the number of pages printed in normal mode.
By default all users of all domains since MegaTrack installation are
considered.
Frequency of duplex mode use per server/printer queue/ printer
model/device/serial number
Chart providing the percentage, per server, etc., of sheets printed in duplex
mode, compared with the number of simplex-printed pages. By default all
printers used since MegaTrack installation are considered.
Frequency of color mode use per server/printer queue/ printer
model/device/serial number
Chart providing the percentage, per server, etc., of sheets printed in color
mode, compared with the number of pages printed in black and white. By
default all printers used since MegaTrack installation are considered.
Frequency of economode use per server/printer queue/ printer
model/device/serial number
Chart providing the percentage, per server, etc., of sheets printed in
economode, compared with the number of pages printed in normal mode.
By default all printers used since MegaTrack installation are considered.
Capella Technologies, Inc.

113

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Allocation
The queries for this theme enable information to be gathered on the
allocation capability. You will have the ability of researching using
various criteria like the allocation profile and/or the period of time, for
instance.
Simplified list of printed documents with allocation information
Lists all printed documents having a link with an allocation profile.
This query provides a simplified result with information like the field
values of the allocation profile, the domain, the user, the number of
printed pages... Before launching your request, select a profile.
Detailed list of printed documents with allocation information
Lists all printed documents having a link with an allocation profile. This
query provides a detailed result with information like the field values of
the allocation profile, the domain, the user, the number of printed pages,
simplex/duplex pages, the number of printed color pages… Before
launching your request, select a profile.
Printing costs per year/month/day/hour
Graph and table providing total of the real costs of all printed documents,
which have a link with an allocation profile. Before launching your
request, select a profile.
Printing fixed costs per year/month/day/hour
Graph and table providing total of the fixed costs of all the printed
documents, which have a link with an allocation profile. Before launching
your request, select a profile.
Number of printed documents per year/month/day/hour
Graph and table illustrating the number of printed documents, which have
a link with an allocation profile. Before launching your request, select a
profile.

114

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Number of printed pages per year/month/day/hour
Graph and table illustrating the number of printed documents, which have
a link with an allocation profile. Before launching your request, select a
profile.
Aggregated allocation
List all information included into the fields of a specific allocation profile.
This query provides a synthetic result regarding the printings related to a
profile. Before launching your request, select a profile. This query allows
to generate a statements on the selected allocation profile.
List of profiles
List of all allocation profiles. This query provides a table with the detailed
description of the fields of each allocation profile which has been used at
least once.
Number of printed pages, cost allocated/not allocated/ per
domains/groups/users
This query provides a table indicating the billed printings versus the nonbilled printings, for all printings related to an allocation profile. It also
provides detailed information on the user/group/domain, number of
documents, number of pages, and their real and fixed costs. This query
may allow you to check the right use of the allocation module.
Number of printed pages, cost with available/not available allocation
information per domains/groups/users
This query provides a table indicating the printings with allocation
information available versus the printings without allocation information
available. It also provides detailed information on the user/group/domain,
number of documents, number of pages, and their real and fixed costs.
This query may allow you to check the right use of the allocation module.
Distribution of the allocation cost per profile
Graph which represents the percentage of the real costs in each profile.
The result can also be displayed into a table with the total amount.
Capella Technologies, Inc.

115

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Distribution of the allocation fixed cost per profile
Graph which represents the percentage of the fixed costs in each profile.
The result can also be displayed into a table with the total amount.
List of jobs without allocation information per domains/groups/users
List of all printed documents without allocation information, that is to say
all printed jobs which are not linked to a allocation profile.
This query provides a simplified result with information like the domain,
the user, the number of printed pages…
This query displays all jobs without allocation information.

116

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Launching a Query
When queries are launched, they can be in one of the following two
modes: default or parameterized.
When viewing the New Query page, take note of the three icons at the
bottom of the page. The function of these icons is as follows:
This icon allows you to parameterize a query, i.e. to integrate parameters
limiting the scope of your query and/or a schedule. Refer to
Parameterizing Queries in Chapter 6: Performing Queries for more
information on this feature.
Selecting this icon enables direct query execution by taking into account
the default parameters defined in each query. Refer to the section Default
Mode below for more information.
This icon enables selection of which parameters are used to display the
query results. Refer to Modifying Display Parameters in Chapter 6:
Performing Queries for more information.
Default Mode
With the first launching mode, you will be able to immediately launch a
query. This query mode is mostly used for queries, for which few
resources (CPU, memory, etc.) are required or for which an immediate
result is necessary.
CAUTION: Some update processes are not synchronized so as not to
penalize printing times and servers. Thus some results can have
incomplete or erroneous data. Re-execute your data after a while, and
your data should be corrected. By launching a query in this mode you
will take all default parameters into account. For more information on
default parameters refer to Parameterizing Queries in Chapter 6:
Performing Queries.

1. Select the query you want statistics for.
2. Then click on

.

The following warning appears on your screen:
Please wait while loading…

Capella Technologies, Inc.

117

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

3. The query table appears.
For more information on how to view your query results, refer to
Displaying your results in Chapter 7: Query Results.
Parameterized Mode
The second launching mode enables search parameters that focus the
scope of returned information. You will also be able to schedule your
query so that its launch does not burden processors during peak hours (at
night, precise day, etc.) and/or at regular periods (daily, monthly, etc.).
This mode allows you to benefit from synchronized information, thus
from the most recent data available. It is also an advantage for queries,
which are complex or long to perform or which require a lot of CPU and
memory resources.
1. Select a query.
For more information on query types, refer to MegaTrack Queries in
Chapter 6: Performing Queries.
2. To parameterize your query, click on

.

3. You access the parameter page. The various fields (parameters)
in this page depend on the query launched. The picture on the
following page is an example of a parameter page:

118

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

For more information on these parameters refer to Parameterizing
Queries in Chapter 6: Performing Queries.
The buttons along the top of the enable you to:
•

Schedule your query by clicking on the Schedule button. Refer
to Scheduling Queries in Chapter 6: Performing Queries.

•

Launch your query by clicking on the Go button after having
parameterized and/or scheduled your query. Refer to
Displaying your results in Chapter 7: Query Results.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

119

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Parameterizing Queries
This page lists parameters used to limit your search scope in order to
obtain a more precise result that is closer to your search objectives. If no
parameters are defined, the query will utilize default values.
CAUTION: If you use the default launching mode only the default
parameters will be considered. If no Start Date and Start Time are
specified the data queried encompasses all documents printed since
MegaTrack installation. If no End Date and End Time are specified the
data queried encompasses all documents printed until the most recent
date, i.e. the current date/hour.

Rules concerning the time periods are as follows:
•

For the year unit all months for the years specified in the Date
fields.

•

For the month unit all weeks for the months specified in the
Date fields.

•

For the week unit all days for the weeks specified in the Date
fields.

•

For the day unit all days specified in the Date fields.

Naming Queries
Each user maintains a unique query name in order to initiate queries. By
default the query name consists of: the query theme followed by the _
symbol and the number of queries you have already launched.
Recipient e-mail addresses
Transmitting query results to one or several recipients is accomplished by
specifying e-mail addresses and/or distribution lists of recipients.
Click in the field and enter an e-mail address.
Or
Click on the Address book icon to open the address book containing all
predefined addresses and lists (refer to Chapter 2: MegaTrack
Administration). You can specify several addresses and/or lists, which
will automatically be separated by ";" (semicolon). This field may contain
120

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

a maximum of 499 characters, symbols and figures.
NOTE: Lists appear at the bottom of the pull-down menu, in the gray

area. Individual addresses appear at the top of the pull-down menu, in the
white area.

Error messages may arise on top of the Recipient e-mail address field
under the following conditions:
•

No sender address defined: no sender address has been
specified in the User options section. Any message must be
identified by a sender to define.

•

No mail server defined: no e-mail server has been configured
in the E-mail system section of the Administration menu,
which means that no e-mail message can be emitted. This
message only appears if you have administrator rights.

In either case, these errors do not prevent a query from being executed, but
they highlight the fact that the results will not be sent.
Selecting the domain
This parameter enables you to select several users belonging to the same
domain to query. Click on the arrow to get the list of all domains, from
which documents have already been printed. If you select a particular
domain the End user field will automatically be filled with the name of all
end users attached to this domain. By default all domains detected by
MegaTrack
Group
As a domain may contain several groups, users can refer to an any end
user group attached to the same network. Click on the arrow to get the list
of all groups from which documents have already been printed. If you
select a particular group the End user field, it will automatically be filled
with the name of all end users attached to the group. By default all groups
are taken into account.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

121

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

End user
Choose which particular end user to query. If you select an end user, the
domain to which the user is attached appears in the Domain/group fields.
By default, all end users that have executed a print command since
MegaTrack installation will be considered.
Document titles starting with
Enables users to select documents whose title starts with a specified string.
You can fill in up to 64 characters, symbols and/or figures. If this field is
not filled in, the default returns all documents printed since the original
MegaTrack installation. The character gathering one or
Print server
Choose which MegaTrack Print Server (MPS) you want to query. By
default all print servers are taken into account.
Printer queue
Choose a printer queue in the list provided by MegaTrack. A printer queue
is a printer declared on a server via a specific port monitor or driver. A
physical printer can be declared several times on the same server via
different ports or drivers.
Setting Printer models
A printer model consists of all printers of the same model. For instance, all
HP 4500 LaserJet printers are of the HP 4500 printers. By default all
printer models are taken into account.
Printer
Choose one printer to query.
Date
The Date field enables you to specify a time interval, during which
documents were printed. This time interval is limited by precise start and
end dates. Date is the default value for defining a time lapse during which
documents were printed.
122

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Printing date from
This parameter enables you to define the start of a time interval, i.e. your
query will only focus on the documents printed from the date and time
defined in this field. The possible dates range from 01/01/2000 at 00:00:00
to 31/12/2020 at 23:59:59. The default date is the current date and time of
the database server. All documents printed since MegaTrack installation
are taken into account.
To
This parameter enables you to define the end of a time interval, i.e. your
query will only focus on the documents printed up to the date and time
defined in this field. The date range is identical to that of field Printing
date from. The default date and time in this field are the current date at
23:59:59. All documents printed up to the current date are taken into
account.
Time lapse
This option enables you to collect data related to documents printed during
a certain time lapse (to define in field Printing for the last…). Date is the
default value for defining a time lapse during which documents were
printed.
Printing for the last…
Enables to define a time lapse in days, months or years, during which
documents were printed. The last interval day is always the day, when you
are launching your query. By default all documents printed up to the
current date are taken into account. This parameter appears only if you
select the Time Lapse parameter.
First n…
Define the maximum number of a query parameter (such as user, printer,
printer model, etc.). The default value in this field is 10. This parameter
does not affect all queries.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

123

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Number of printed pages
Set a (superior, inferior, and/or equal) limit regarding the number of
printed pages. By default all documents printed since MegaTrack
installation are taken into account.
Printing cost
Set a (superior, inferior, and/or equal) limit to the actual printing cost (and
not the fixed cost).
CAUTION: The decimal symbol is “.”. By default all documents printed
since the MegaTrack installation are taken into account.

Currency
Enables you to choose your cost currency in the pull-down menu. The
default currency is the currency defined in the user options. For further
information on user options refer to Chapter 5: MegaTrack User Options.

124

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Scheduling Queries
From this page you can perform the following actions:
•

Differ your query launching so as to obtain more correct and
precise results, by benefiting from all updates. These updates,
for optimization and performance reasons, are not all executed
in real time. Your query launching can also be differed so as
not to overload your server.

•

And/or plan your query so that it is launched regularly every
week, every month, etc.

You can reach the schedule page by clicking on the Schedule button. The
following prompt appears:

This page enables you to schedule your query in detail. The default
frequency is Once.
You can choose among the following frequencies:

When choosing a particular frequency, new fields will appear on your
page. The appearance of these fields depends on your selection.
Capella Technologies, Inc.

125

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Once
Use this value to launch your query once at a time specified by the Start
Date and Start Time fields. By default both fields are defined to the date
and time, on which you are launching your query. If the query is to be
launched at a date and time (defined in the Start Date and Start Time
fields) prior to the current date the query is immediately launched. The
parameters considered are those defined in the parameter page.
Daily
This query will run once or several times a day, every day or at a regular
interval, during a certain time lapse as specified in the Start/End
Date/Time fields.

Frequency interval: define the day interval; i.e. by entering 2 in this field
your query will run every 2 days. The default value in this field is 1,
meaning that your query will run every day.
Daily frequency: choose how often within one day the query will run.
With the default option, at the specified time the query will be launched at
the time defined in the Start Time field. You can also choose to launch
your query regularly every n minute or hour.
Daily interval: specify the actual minute or hour interval. This field only
appears if you selected minute(s) or hour(s) in the Daily frequency field.
The default value is 1, meaning that your query will generate statistics
every minute/hour.

126

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Start/End Date/Time: define the lapse time (date and time), during which
the query is launched. By default the Start date is the current date and the
Start time is the current.
Weekly
This query will run once or several times a day, on one or several days,
during one or several weeks.

Frequency interval: select one or several actual days (e.g. Monday and
Friday).
Daily frequency: choose how often within one day the query will run.
With the default option, at the specified time the query will be launched at
the time defined in the Start time field. You can also choose to launch
your query regularly every n minute or hour.
Daily interval: specify the actual minute or hour interval. This field only
appears if you selected minute(s) or hour(s) in the Daily frequency field.
The default value is 1, meaning that your query will generate statistics
every minute/hour.
Recurrence: define the number of months between each launching of your
query. The default value here is 1, which means that your query will
generate statistics every month. To generate statistics only every 2 months
for example enter 2 in this field.
Start/End Date/Time: define the lapse time (date and time), during which
the query is launched. By default the Start date is the current date and the
Start time is the current time. When no End date is specified the query will
generate statistics until 31/12/2020 at 23:59:59.
Capella Technologies, Inc.

127

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Monthly
This setting will tell a query to run once or several times a day, on one
day, during one or several months.

Frequency interval: select the day of the month when the query is
launched. The default value is 1, meaning that your query will run on the
first day of every month.
Daily frequency: choose how often within one day the query will run.
With the default option, at the specified time the query will be launched at
the time defined in the Start time field. You can also choose to launch
your query regularly every n minute or hour.
Daily interval: specify the actual minute or hour interval. This field only
appears if you selected minute(s) or hour(s) in the Daily frequency field.
The default value is 1, meaning that your query will generate statistics
every minute/hour.
Recurrence: define the number of weeks between each query launching.
The default value here is 1, which means that your query will generate
statistics every week. To generate statistics only every 2 weeks for
example enter 2 in this field.
Start/End Date/Time: define the lapse time (date and time), during which
the query is launched. By default the Start date is the current date and the
Start time is the current time. When no End date is specified the query will
generate statistics until 31/12/2020 at 23:59:59.
128

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Monthly with Relative Interval
This setting is the same as the monthly frequency, except you can specify
an actual day for the query to run.

Frequency interval: select one actual day (e.g. Monday, Friday). Or you
can also select the Day, Weekday or Weekend day options.
Relative interval: choose the week of the month; e.g. the first, second, etc.
Daily frequency: choose how often within one day the query will run.
With the default option, at the specified time the query will be launched at
the time defined in the Start time field. You can also choose to launch
your query regularly every n minute or hour.
Daily interval: specify the actual minute or hour interval. This field only
appears if you selected minute(s) or hour(s) in the Daily frequency field.
The default value here is 1, meaning that your query will generate
statistics every minute/hour.
Recurrence: define the number of months between each launching of your
query. The default value here is 1, which means that your query will
generate statistics every month. To generate statistics only every 2 months
for example enter 2 in this field.
Start/End Date/Time: define the lapse time (date and time), during which
the query is launched. By default the Start date is the current date and the
Start time is the current time. When no End date is specified the query will
generate statistics until 31/12/2020 at 23:59:59.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

129

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

Run When Idle
When utilizing this process, queries will be launched when no other
process are being performed on the database server: during off hours for
instance.

This query frequency helps you manage statistical reports requiring a lot
of information. Click on the Validate icon to launch your query.

Modifying Display Parameters
Before launching a query you can get the list of all information returned
by your query. You can also hide some of this information: i.e. the
columns of the tables, in which your results are displayed.
NOTE: This functionality only affects your results display, not the

parameters taken into account to obtain these results.

NOTE: Although this functionality is available for all display types

(tables, spreadsheets, diagrams) it is not very useful when applied to
diagrams (pies, lines, columns)..
In the page listing all your queries in progress:
1. Click on

of the relevant query. The information returned by

this query appears, as follows:

130

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 6: Performing Queries

By default, all information elements are selected.
2. Click on the box in front of the element(s) to hide so as to
unselect it/them.
3. Click on

to implement your modifications.

The page for launching queries is once again reached. From now on, the
results will be displayed without taking into account the deselected
columns, when this query is subsequently launched.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

131

Chapter 7: Query Results

Chapter 7: Query Results
Once a query is launched the statistics related to that query and its
matching parameters you entered, or the default parameters, are pulled
from the database. The information is retrieved and transmitted back to the
MegaTrack administrator or user in various display formats (a chart, a
table, a spreadsheet, etc.) available for each query.
The statistical reports generated by launching queries are referred to as
“results” in this manual. Each query result, whatever its format, contains:
•

The query name

•

The date and time when the query was launched

•

Its parameters

•

And the number of pages if the spreadsheet or table contains
more than one page.

The level of detail you will obtain in your query results depends on the
printers managed by MegaTrack, and particularly on the printer model
(accessories, etc.), its sophistication level, and the communication
language (PCL 5, 5e, 6…).
You can modify the display of your query results by hiding some
parameters. For further information on this option refer to Modifying
Display in Chapter 7: Query Results.
You can also change the number of lines displayed in your lists. To do so,
refer to Chapter 5: MegaTrack User Options.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

133

Chapter 7: Query Results

The Query Table
To obtain the list of the queries you launched, or queries in
progress, and be able to access their results you must click on
Queries in progress button in the MegaTrack remote control on
the left side of your screen. All launched queries are displayed in
a table containing several columns:

NOTE: You can only view your own queries, i.e. all queries attached to

your MegaTrack account.
This table informs you on the type, status and schedule of your queries,
the date and time when they were launched, the date and time when the
result was obtained, as well as various ways to display their results.
The date format in the charts and in the query table is the format defined
in your regional settings. To modify this format refer to Chapter 5:
MegaTrack User Options.
You can sort by alphabetical order the Themes, Query name and Status
columns by clicking on the column title. You can also sort by ascending or
descending orders the schedule and result dates.
Query Status
The Status column informs you on the status of your queries. The various
possible status results are as follows:
The query has been successfully run. Recurring queries,
with one successfully generated result but which can
generate further results, will have this status.
The query is currently being processed. Click on the
Queries in progress button in the remote control to update
the results.

134

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 7: Query Results

The query is planned, but has not yet been performed.
The query has been aborted (error).
Viewing Schedule Parameters
By keeping your mouse cursor on the Modify icon, all details related to
your query schedule and the Schedule Parameters page appears and offers
the following options:
•

The name you gave to the query (or its default name),

•

All details concerning its schedule frequency, i.e. if it is
launched only once or regularly, how often, for how long, etc.
If the Once frequency appears in these details without any
other parameter, it means that no schedule is specified for this
query.

To modify the query parameters and/or schedule refer to Modifying
Parameters in Chapter 7: Query Results.

Displaying your results
You can display your results by clicking on one icon in the Result display
or Other display types columns.
These columns are part of the query table, which you access by clicking on
the Queries in progress icon in the MegaTrack remote control.
You will always be able, via the icons in these columns, to display your
results in a table and in a spreadsheet. To display your results in a
spreadsheet or a chart Excel must be installed on your machine. Also
when sending by e-mail your results only the results in the spreadsheet
format are emitted. Your results recipients should have Excel installed on
their machine.
NOTE: If Microsoft Excel is not installed on the system, the icon will not

appear.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

135

Chapter 7: Query Results

Information provided
All display types provide you with the following information:
•

the name and type of the query,

•

the date, when the query result was generated, and

•

the parameters taken into account (including the printing time
range).

This information is listed as in the frame below:

Display Types
Click on one icon in the Result display and Other display types columns to
display your results. Each icon corresponds to a specific display type
(table, graph, spreadsheet, etc.). The various display types are as follows:

136

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 7: Query Results

The task bar at the top of the page allows you to can choose another chart
to display your results. Click directly on the display desired, and it will
automatically change.

Clicking on the Pie chart icon presents information in a traditional pie
chart, as shown in the following figure:

The task bar at the top of the page allows you to choose another chart to
display results. Click directly on the display desired and it will
automatically change.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

137

Chapter 7: Query Results

Clicking on the Table chart icon presents the information in a table.

You can modify the number of lines displayed in a table in your User
options. For further information on how to modify this number, refer to
Chapter 5: MegaTrack User Options.
NOTE: If Copy job appears in the Document name column the job is a

copy job, not a print job.
Clicking on the Excel icon formats the information into a standard
Microsoft Excel spreadsheet. This is the only option that allows you to
save your query results. To save, use the Save As command in Excel.
NOTE: To view your results in a spreadsheet, Excel must be installed on

your machine.

NOTE: You may have to resize some columns so as to fully view the

content of a cell, i.e. when ####### appears in a cell.

138

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 7: Query Results

NOTE: If Copy job appears in the Document name column the job is a

copy job, not a print

Clicking on the Query results icon lists all results generated by a recurring
query. The number next to this icon represents the number of results
generated by this recurring query.
When clicking on this icon, a new list containing all results and display
icons for this query appears, as shown in the following illustration:

Managing Your Results
By clicking on the Query in progress icon in the MegaTrack remote
control, you reach the query table. This table contains the same icons as
any MegaTrack lists:
By clicking on the case in the title bar, you can select all queries in a page.
Clicking the icon a second time deselects them.
Clicking on the Modify icon allows you to modify the parameters of a
query. For more information on query parameters refer to Modifying
Parameters in the following section.
Clicking on the Delete icon lets you delete one or several queries or
results. Remember to check the box in front of the query(ies) first to delete
them.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

139

Chapter 7: Query Results

Clicking on the Query display icon allows you to unselect parameters that
are used to generate the results of your queries. For more information on
this functionality, refer to Modifying Parameters in the following section.
Modifying Parameters
Launching parameters can be fully modified. This functionality will be
used by the recurring queries, for which you will want to modify/stop the
launching mode. The only parameter you cannot change is the query
name.
1. Click on
for this query to bring up the parameters page, as
shown in the following figure:

All parameters (default or defined) appear. For more information on
parameters, refer to Parameterizing Queries in Chapter 6: Performing
Queries.
1. Modify your parameters as desired. Click on the Schedule
button to modify your schedule parameters.
For more information on scheduling your query, refer to Scheduling
Queries in Chapter 6: Performing Queries.
to launch your query with its new parameters
2. Click on
and/or schedule. You directly reach the query table.
140

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 7: Query Results

Your new parameters take effect even though the query name stays the
same.
Modifying Display
When you view your query results you may decide some information is
not relevant.
You can deselect this information by checking the box in front of a query
result in the query table and then clicking on the Query display icon.

The list of the display columns appears. By default all columns are
selected.
1. Uncheck the box in front of the parameter(s) to remove and
then click on
to accept your choice.
2. You directly reach the query table.
In opposition to the result modification available from the New query
page, as described in Modifying Display Parameters in Chapter 6:
Performing Queries. This modification only applies to the selected result.
In the case of a recurring query, all results of this query are modified.
CAUTION: You can only modify the results of one query at a time.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

141

Chapter 8: Report Management

Chapter 8: Report Management
The Report Management page can be accessed by clicking on the
Summary Report button on the MegaTrack remote control. The
following page will appear:

Through the Report Management page, you can quickly generate
comprehensive, all-encompassing reports to illustrate print usage. Since
reports have only a few, basic settings, they’re much more convenient and
easier to run than full queries. Reports can be manually run at any time, or
can be scheduled to occur either weekly or monthly.
Once a report has been requested and compiled, it can be saved in Adobe
Acrobat (PDF), Microsoft Excel (.xls), or Microsoft Word (.doc) format
and can be automatically forwarded through e-mail to a designated
individual.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

143

Chapter 8: Report Management

Create a Report
To create a report:
1. In the field Name of the report, enter the name you wish to
appear on the title page of the report.
2. Choose a month from the Month of the report dropdown
menu.
NOTE: Reports contain data from a three-month period ending on the

requested month.
3. Select a year from the Year of the report dropdown menu.
4. If you wish to automatically forward a copy of the report to
someone, enter their e-mail address into the Send report by
email to field.
5. Schedule the report. Choose an option from the drop-down list:
Once - The report will be generated only once, when validated
(Step 7).
Weekly - The report will be generated weekly, according to the
Day and Start time parameters selected before validation.
Monthly - The report will be generated monthly, according to
the Day and Start time parameters selected before validation.
6. Format the report. Choose an option from the drop-down list:
PDF - The report will be generated in a format compatible for
reading with Adobe Acrobat Reader.
Excel - The report will be generated as a Microsoft Excel
spreadsheet.
Word - The report will be generated as a Microsoft Word
document.
7. Click on the validate button to generate the report.
144

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 8: Report Management

Schedule Report
If you choose the Weekly or Monthly option, click the Schedule Report
button after setting schedule parameters.

Customize Report
Click the Customize Report button to set specific parameters for your
report. The following screen appears:

Capella Technologies, Inc.

145

Chapter 8: Report Management

The amount of time it takes to generate the report depends on the number
of jobs printed over the three-month period. If you wish for reports to run
automatically in the future, select either Weekly or Monthly from the
Schedule drop-down list.
Once the report is generated, a link appears on the page.

If Adobe Acrobat is installed on your system, you can click the link to
view and print the report. Otherwise, right-click on the link and save the
report to a location of your choosing.
NOTE: Each new report is saved to the same location with the same name.

If you wish to save a report, copy the file to a safe location before
requesting a new one.
Schedule Report

146

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 9: Allocation

Chapter 9: Allocation
The allocation feature is a functionality which allows additional
information to be linked to print jobs. This can be useful for determining
billing and expenses.
To access the Allocation screen, simply select the Allocation
button from the MegaTrack remote control. The following page
appears:

Creating Allocation Profiles
To create an allocation profile, follow the instructions below:
1. From the Allocation page, click on the Create Profile button.
The following page appears:

2. Name the profile you want to create. Be aware that all profiles
must have unique titles; two profiles cannot share the same
designation.
Capella Technologies, Inc.

147

Chapter 9: Allocation

3. Next, enter the number of fields you want to attach to the
profile. This number must be less than or equal to 5.
4. Click on

to accept the value.

The following page then appears:

5. Give a name to the fields of the profile and specify their data
type and their input type.
The possible data types:
•

Numeric

•

Text

•

Date (day/month/year or month/day/year)

•

True/False

The possible input types:
•

Free (free input in the field when the popup window appears)

•

List (pre defined list of values)

•

Fixed (a value can be fixed by default)

The name of the fields must be different. You cannot choose the input type
for the Boolean.
6. Click on

148

to accept or

to cancel.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 9: Allocation

Modifying Profile Structure
You can change the structure of an allocation profile ONLY if it has not
been linked to a printed job. Otherwise, the structure cannot be modified.
To edit a profile, click on

and the following page appears:

Change the Name, Data or Input Type of a Profile
1. Now, the profile is in an edition mode. You can modify a field
name, the data type or the input type.
2. Validate the changes by clicking on

.

Delete One or More Fields in a Profile
If no job is linked to the allocation profile, then, you can delete one or
more fields of it.
1. Click on

.

Your profile is in an edition mode.
2. Select the field you want to delete, then click on

Capella Technologies, Inc.

to delete.

149

Chapter 9: Allocation

The following page appears:

3. Click on

to accept your choice.

Modifying Field Values
In this section, we are going to see how to assign a default value in the
fields of a profile.
1. Click on the Allocation button on the MegaTrack remote
control.
2. Then, click on

.

The following page appears:

150

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 9: Allocation

Modify Default Value
1. Click on

to assign a default value.

The following page appears:

NOTE: The appearance of this window may vary according to the input

type you previously defined in the field (‘Free’, ‘List’ or ‘Fixed’)
2. Select your default value and validate.
3. Then, the selected default value will be displayed in the
'Default value' column.
NOTE: The default value is the value which is displayed first when the

popup window appears.
4. If you need to remove the default value, just click on
delete it.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

to

151

Chapter 9: Allocation

Modify List
NOTE: You can access this menu only if you have a field with a ‘List’ as

input type.
To create or modify a list of values:
1. Click

and the following page appears:

2. Enter the value you want to add to your list in the field “new
value” and click on
to validate.
3. To delete a value, select one or more and then click on
delete.

to

NOTE: The name of the values must be different.

152

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 9: Allocation

Deleting Allocation Profiles
NOTE: You can delete a allocation profile, ONLY IF no job is linked to

this profile.
1. Click on the Allocation button in the MegaTrack remote
control.
The following window appears:

2. Select the profile you want to delete.
3. Click on

to delete.

The following confirmation appears:

4. Click on

Capella Technologies, Inc.

to validate.

153

Chapter 9: Allocation

Link a Job to an Allocation Profile
It is also possible to display the list of the printed jobs with or without
allocation information and then link them to a specific profile, as
described below:
1. Click on the Allocation button in the MegaTrack remote
control.
2. Then click on the Job Allocation button.
The following page appears:

From this window, you can sharpen your research using the following
filters:

154

•

User (Windows login)

•

Document name

•

Profile name

•

Print server

•

Printer

•

Allocated (Billed) job (Indifferent/Yes/No)

•

Allocation Information (Indifferent/Yes/No)
Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 9: Allocation

In addition, you can specify a date range when the related jobs were
printed.
The resulting list of printed jobs can then be linked to an allocation profile
once the following page appears:

The above example shows a job which is not billed and not linked to a
allocation profile. If you want to link this job to an allocation profile, use
the following steps:
1. Click on

.

The following page appears:

2. You can use the current profile or choose another one by
clicking on .
The following page then appears:

3. Choose one of the available profiles.
4. Click on
Capella Technologies, Inc.

to validate.
155

Chapter 9: Allocation

5. Enter the field values for the selected profile.
6. Click on

to validate again.

The job is now linked to an allocation profile.
Modifying Allocation Information
NOTE: Once a job is linked to a profile, you cannot remove this link.

However, changes can be applied to the field values which make up the
profile..
1. Search for the job you want to change the field values.
2. Click on

to modify the field.

The following page appears:

3. Keep the current profile or choose another one as seen previously
above.
4. Change the field values accordingly.
5. Validate the new data by clicking on

156

.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 10: Quota Module

Chapter 10: Quota Module
This optional MegaTrack feature allows the administrator to set limits on
how much each user is permitted to print on a particular printer. A
customizable warning message will automatically notify the user as they
approach their quota limit. Once a user has exceeded their limit, any
additional print jobs are automatically deleted. Quotas can be
automatically renewed after a specified time period has elapsed.
The Quota Module can be accessed by clicking on the Quota
button in the MegaTrack remote control. If this button is not
present, then this option was not purchased.
The following image illustrates the Quota screen:

This initial screen provides the following information:
•

Specific user names

•

Total number of pages that user is allowed to printed

•

Total number of pages the user has printed so far

Capella Technologies, Inc.

157

158

•

Total number of pages remaining for the user

•

Total number of pages remaining before the user is notified
with a warning that they are approaching their printing limit.

•

Number of color pages that user is allowed to printed

•

Number of color pages the user has printed so far

•

Number of color pages remaining for the user

•

Number of color pages remaining before the user is notified
with a warning that they are approaching their limit of
available color pages.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 10: Quota Module

Configuring
Before assigning a quota, the printer must be configured to use Port
Monitor or Print Processor. This can be accomplished with the Printer
Configuration utility.
To access the Printer Configuration utility, follow the procedure below:
1. Click on the Windows Start button, select Programs, select
MegaTrack, and then launch Printer Configuration.
The following screen appears:

2. Check Port Monitor or Print Processor, select a printer from the
left column and then click on Configure printer.
The printer changes from a Windows printer to a MegaTrack printer, and
can now have a quota assigned to it.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

159

Quota Users
The first time a user sends a job to a printer with a quota assigned, they’re
automatically added to the table using default values.
In addition to providing basic information, the Users page can also be used
to alter quota settings on a case-by-case basis.
To access the Users page, click on the Users button along the top of the
page. The following screen appears:

160

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 10: Quota Module

Quota Time Period
The Quota Time Period refers to the amount of time that must elapse
before
You can access this feature by clicking on the Time Period button in the
Quota module.

The duration of the quota period can be Daily, Weekly, Monthly or
Quarterly. Once the specified duration has lapsed, Quota Auto Review
can be checked to instruct MegaTrack to automatically renew a user’s
quota upon completion of the specified timer period.
NOTE: Make sure the Quota Auto Review option is checked. If left
unchecked, the user will still be unable to print even after the Quota Period
has ended.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

161

Quota Defaults
Default quota values are automatically assigned as users are added to the
Quota table. Once the default quota is assigned to a user, it can easily be
modified later as needed.
To access the Quota Defaults screen, click in the Defaults button at the top
of the page. The following screen appears:

On this page, you can perform the following:

162

•

Default page limit (the maximum number of total pages the
user can print.)

•

Set a Default warning flag (total number of pages before
quota is reached.)

•

Create a custom Warning flag message (message to user that
they are approaching their quota for the total number of printed
pages.)

•

Create a No more pages message (the message the user
receives once their quota has been reached for the total number
of printed pages.)

•

Default color page limit (the maximum number of color pages
the user can print.)
Capella Technologies, Inc.

Chapter 10: Quota Module

•

Set a Default color warning flag (number of color pages
before quota is reached.)

•

Create a custom Warning color flag message (message to user
that they are approaching their quota for the number of printed
color pages.)

•

Create a No more color pages message (the message the user
receives once their color page quota has been reached for the
number of printed color pages.)

NOTE: Users must have Messenger service enabled to receive quota

messages.
After making any changes to this page, be sure to click on
new default settings.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

to save your

163

administrator
The person responsible for maintaining a computer network.
ADSI
Active Directory Service Interface. Under the Windows platform, enables
system administrators to easily query for and manipulate directory service
objects, regardless of which network environment contains the resource.
allocation
A functionality of MegaTrack which allows information to be linked to
print jobs.
architecture
The broad design of either hardware or software which defines the
structure, capabilities and limitations of the system.
case-sensitive
The ability of an operating system to distinguish between upper- and
lower-case letters. For example, “A” would be considered a completely
different character than “a.” This is important to know when creating or
entering a system password.
client
An application that runs on a computer and relies on a server to perform
some specific operation.
cluster
A designated collection of print servers (up to eight) that provide fault
tolerance in a network. If the primary device in a cluster fails, another will
automatically take its place in order to prevent a disruption in service.
cookies
A small amount of data passed through a web browser from a web server
and stored on the user’s computer as a text file. Cookies are useful for
informing the web server if the user has visited a site before, and allows
for a more customized data presentation.
164

Capella Technologies, Inc.

data
Pieces of information formatted in a precise manner. Data is what
computer programs produce and/or manipulate.
database
Essentially an electronic file system, databases are a collection of
information stored in a specific manner that enables computer systems to
quickly and easily retrieve them.
domains
A group of computer and peripheral devices bound by common rules
within a network environment.
driver
A computer program that enables a computer to communicate with a
peripheral device such as a printer, scanner or network card.
duplex
When referring to printers, duplex is the ability of some printers to
automatically print on both sides of a sheet of paper.
exchange rate
A formula used to convert one nation’s currency to another. Due to the
ever-fluctuating world market, this rate can change from day to day.
fixed address
Also sometimes referred to as a “static” address, fixed addresses don’t
change on their own after being assigned to a computer or device. This
differs from “dynamic” where addresses can automatically change as
needed.
groups
Within a computer network, a collection of computers and devices as
defined by an administrator.
Intranet
An internal network accessible only to those within a particular
organization, such as a company or corporation.

Capella Technologies, Inc.

165

IP address
A 32-bit numeric address that identifies each device connected to a
computer network. Every device connected to the network must have a
unique IP address in order to function.
Javascript
A scripting language that enables web programmers to enhance the
features and functionality of their websites.
lists
A collection of specific types of data used by MegaTrack.
MDS
MegaTrack Database Server. The component of MegaTrack that collects
and stores all information regarding printing.
MFP
Multi-Function Printer. A printer that serves more than a single function.
In addition to printing, a multi-function printer might also work as a
copier, fax machine or scanner.
MIPA
MegaTrack In Printer Agent. A module used to track device usage with an
agent embedded in the device. The MIPA Configuration Application can
be used to discover and configure the agents.
MPS
MegaTrack Print System. The core feature of MegaTrack that consists of
the MegaTrack Database Server, the MegaTrack Web Server and the
MegaTrack Print Server.
MWS
MegaTrack Web Server. The component within the MegaTrack Print
System that queries the database and retrieves information as needed.
node
Any device on a computer network with a unique network address. This
term applies to both computers and printers.
parameter
A characteristic or argument imposed on a program by a user.
166

Capella Technologies, Inc.

plotter
An electro-mechanical device that produces drawings based on a
computer’s instructions. Unlike printers, plotters use pens to actually draw
large-scale images such as schematics and blueprints.
port
An interface on a computer through which peripheral devices connect.
printer
An electronic device attached to a computer capable of rendering text
and/or graphics onto paper.
print server
A computer on a network that manages one or more printers connected to
the network. Any user connected to a network can print by sending their
job to the print server.
printer template
A feature of MegaTrack that allows you to define the associated costs and
prices associated with a particular model of printer and then apply those
same settings to any printer recognized by the MPS. This not only saves
time but also allows for quick and easy updates from a single, centralized
interface.
query
Any request by a user for information stored in the MegaTrack Database
server (MDS).
query themes
A collection of query items as defined by a user. Themes allow for
complex queries to be quickly and easily requested.
SecureJet
An optional product that ensures network security by limiting MFP tasks
to authorized users and tracking all operations. Before using a printer
protected by SecureJet, authorized users must identify themselves with
either a PIN code or a SmartCard.
server
General term for a computer or a device that manages resources on a
network.
Capella Technologies, Inc.

167

SMTP
Simple Mail Transfer Protocol. A standardized method of sending e-mail
message from one server to another.
spool
Simultaneous Peripheral Operations On-Line. This is the process of
storing print data in a special area of memory. This allows the printer to
operate at its own speed while freeing up the computer to perform other
functions.
static address
Also sometimes referred to as a “fixed” address, static addresses don’t
change on their own after being assigned to a computer or device. This
differs from “dynamic” where addresses can automatically change as
needed.
user
General term for someone operating a computer.
validate
The act of confirming an operation and thereby making it valid. Many
functions of MegaTrack require the user to validate system settings before
implementing them.

168

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Index

Index
accounts..................................................................................................... 48
accounts, creating...................................................................................... 48
accounts, deleting...................................................................................... 49
accounts, modifying.................................................................................. 49
Active Directory........................................................................................ 54
allocation................................................................................................. 147
allocation information, modifying .......................................................... 156
allocation profile, linking to a job........................................................... 154
allocation profiles, deleting..................................................................... 153
allocation, creating profiles..................................................................... 147
allocation, modifying profile structures.................................................. 149
architecture, MegaTrack ........................................................................... 14
cost calculations, scheduling..................................................................... 90
cost management....................................................................................... 77
costs priority rules..................................................................................... 85
currencies .................................................................................................. 50
currencies, adding ..................................................................................... 51
currency............................................................................................. 93, 124
currency, deleting...................................................................................... 53
currency, modifying.................................................................................. 52
date.......................................................................................................... 122
date format ................................................................................................ 94
Direct Tracking Module............................................................................ 43
display parameters, modifying................................................................ 130
distribution lists......................................................................................... 66
document titles ........................................................................................ 122
domain selection ..................................................................................... 121
DTM.......................................................................................................... 43
DTM Options ............................................................................................ 46
E-mail........................................................................................................ 63
E-mail address........................................................................................... 94
E-mail server configuration ...................................................................... 68
E-mail server, modifying .......................................................................... 69
E-mail, creating......................................................................................... 64
E-mail, deleting......................................................................................... 65
Capella Technologies, Inc.

169

E-mail, modifying ..................................................................................... 65
end user ................................................................................................... 122
end users.................................................................................................. 101
exchange rate, defining ............................................................................. 51
field values, modifying ........................................................................... 150
fixed cost, creating .................................................................................... 84
fixed cost, deleting .................................................................................... 87
functionalities...................................................................................... 29, 60
group ....................................................................................................... 121
group management.................................................................................... 58
group organisation .................................................................................... 57
information flow ....................................................................................... 18
information page ....................................................................................... 23
Installation................................................................................................. 31
interface, MegaTrack ................................................................................ 28
language .................................................................................................... 92
leasing costs .............................................................................................. 88
license ....................................................................................................... 25
list, modifying ......................................................................................... 152
lists, creating ............................................................................................. 66
lists, deleting ............................................................................................. 67
lists, managing .......................................................................................... 30
lists, modifying ......................................................................................... 67
lists, number of lines ................................................................................. 93
manual data retrieval................................................................................. 55
media actual costs ..................................................................................... 82
media actual costs, defining...................................................................... 83
MegaTrack In Printer Agent (MIPA) ....................................................... 32
MegaTrack queries.................................................................................. 100
modifying profile structures.................................................................... 149
parameterized mode ................................................................................ 118
passwords.................................................................................................. 95
passwords, changing ................................................................................. 95
performing queries .................................................................................... 99
print costs, managing ................................................................................ 76
print server .............................................................................................. 122
print server, viewing ................................................................................. 74
print servers............................................................................................... 75
print system integration............................................................................. 16
170

Capella Technologies, Inc.

Index

print system, Windows.............................................................................. 14
printer...................................................................................................... 122
printer actual costs .................................................................................... 78
printer actual costs, creating ..................................................................... 79
printer actual costs, deleting ..................................................................... 81
printer actual costs, modifying.................................................................. 81
printer models, setting............................................................................. 122
printer queue ........................................................................................... 122
printer template, deleting .......................................................................... 73
printer template, modifying ...................................................................... 73
printer templates........................................................................................ 70
printer templates, assigning ...................................................................... 72
printer templates, creating......................................................................... 71
printers, configuring.................................................................................. 75
printing cost ............................................................................................ 124
profile, changing ..................................................................................... 149
profile, deleting ....................................................................................... 149
queries ....................................................................................................... 99
queries, allocation ................................................................................... 114
queries, default mode .............................................................................. 117
queries, displaying results....................................................................... 135
queries, naming ....................................................................................... 120
queries, parameterizing ........................................................................... 120
queries, printer options............................................................................ 112
queries, printers....................................................................................... 106
queries, printing costs ............................................................................. 111
queries, scheduling.................................................................................. 125
query results ............................................................................................ 133
query results, display types ..................................................................... 136
query results, managing .......................................................................... 139
query results, modifying ......................................................................... 140
query results, modifying display............................................................. 141
query status ............................................................................................. 134
query table............................................................................................... 134
query table, editing.................................................................................... 96
query, launching...................................................................................... 117
quota module........................................................................................... 157
Remote Control......................................................................................... 24
reports, creating....................................................................................... 143
Capella Technologies, Inc.

171

schedule parameters, viewing ................................................................. 135
time lapse ................................................................................................ 123
user options ......................................................................................... 91, 92

172

Capella Technologies, Inc.

